June 23-25, 2023
$8000 in Trophies, $8,000 Added.

Perpetuals. Two Meals. 133 Trophies.
Caldwell Gun Club

ATA Cross Registration Available

Idaho PITA

Twin Falls, ID 83303-6127
IDAHO PITA STATE SHOOT
Pitch Targets will be thrown

PO Box 6127

Frank Borneman and Elyse Stoner Memorial
Veterans and Ladies
Miss-And-Out Shoot Offs
Trophy and $50 for Each

Friday Evening—Free Dinner Party
Compliments of the Idaho PITA
Watch the Buddy Buckle Shoot

Saturday Night—Dinner
Hosted by Caldwell GunClub

For Out-Of-State Shooters Only

Great State of Idaho Pin Shoot-Out
Friday, Saturday and Sunday Handicaps

Attendance Pins




BEraD LITTLE
GOVERNOR

June 23, 2023
Idaho Pacific International Trapshooting Association
Dear Friends,

The First Lady and I welcome you to the 2023 Idaho Pacific International Trapshooting
Association annual championship event! Idahe has a rich history of sport shooting, which i3
evident in our state’s charter membership in thiz association. We are honored to support and
encourage the continued vitality of this sport.

As you participate in this competition, remember that you are the successors of a proud Idaho
tradition. At this event, we celebrate our constitutionally guaranteed right to bear arms. With that
right alzo comes great responsibility, a fact vou all recognize. Thank vou for passing on vour
values to the next generation of sportsmen and for helping to make Idaho a safe place for vs, our
children, and our grandchildren.

Az you compete and have fun this weekend, please also talie a moment to pavse and reflect on
the generations of brave men and women who have given life and limb in service to our country
through the armed forces. Their zacrifices male it pozsible for us to enjoy the rights and
freedoms we enjoy today.

Best wishes for a safe, successful, and enjoyable event at the Caldwell Gun Club this year! T am
proud to see the tradition of trapshooting continue in Idaho.

Sincerely,

N S=E

Brad Little
Governor of Idaho
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REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
This certifies that the Idaho PITA is authorized to
hold the Idaho PITA State Shoot at the
Caldwell Gun Club on June 23 -25,2023.
The PITA rules will govern this shoot and
all scores will be included in the official record.

THE PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL
TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION
Kay Klundt, Secretary
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IDAHO TRAPSHOOTING HALL OF FAME

The Idaho Trapshooting Hall of Fame, formed in 1988, is a nonprofit organization with the follow-
ing mission “To record and memorialize significant people, places and events in the history of
trapshooting in the state of Idaho and to promote trapshooting and educate the public as to the
values of the sport of and to preserve the history, records, artifacts and other memorabilia as well
as to promote and provide inspiration to all trap shooters. Over the past 34 years 47 people have
been inducted into the Idaho Hall of Fame, becoming part of the Idaho trapshooting legacy. The
Idaho Trapshooting Hall of Fame offers college scholarships to high school seniors who have
actively participated in the sport of trapshooting. Application materials are available through any
board member. Nominations for the Hall of Fame can be made for future induction consideration.
Nominations are due by May 1st for the following year.

The Idaho Trapshooting Hall of Fame raises funds to achieve the mission through fundraising,
donations, Lewis Purses at Idaho trapshoots where a portion of the option fee is returned to the
Hall of Fame. Funds are used for recognition events and scholarships.

You can send your donations to the Idaho Trapshooting Hall of Fame. You can also obtain
scholarship and nomination forms from Sue, or any member of the Idaho Trapshooting Hall of
Fame Board of Directors.

Clo Sue Brayman
602 E Linkershim Dr.
Meridian, Idaho 83642

For Club histories/historical items Kent Harris: kentdeadapair08@gmail.com or 208-345-0711
President: Mark Kurruk; Vice President: Kent Harris; Secretary/Treasurer: Sue Brayman
Members of the Board: Scott Abo, Rick Erickson

IDAHO HALL OF FAME INDUCTEES

1988-2022

Kathy Connerley Chester Carter Joe Eichert Liz Harris Gail Jones David Poseley

The cashiers are using the new S0S

Clays software for the state shoot.
We ask that you allow a little grace
while they strive to understand and
work the new system. Your patience

is greatly appreciated.

Thank youl

TWIN FALLS GUN CLUB

230 Federation Road, Twin Falls, Idaho 83301

Open 10 AM Thurs & Sunday unfil the last shooter leaves!
a9 trapfields - 1 skeet field - clubhouse with café- 24 RV spaces
2023 TARGET YEAR SCHEDULE:
April 15-16: PITA SETA Shoot
May & PITA Handicap Marathon
June 3-4: PITA Canyon Classic
Aug 19 ATA Harvest Shoot
Sept 2-4 PITA Fall Classic Telephonic
Sept 30-Oct 1 PITA Shooter Appreciation

CROSS REGISTRATION OFFERED AT ALL SHOOTS

Call the club or Shad for information and BV reservations
Shad Boyd: 208-420-4556 Club: 208-734-0639
e-mail: tfgunclubid@gmail.com
www.tfgunclub.com
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This nomination was not made on shooting prowess but rather the impressive impact
that Kathy Connerley has made on Idaho trapshooting as a tireless volunteer for the better-
ment of the sport and as a fundraising phenom.

Kathy began her ATA registered shooting career in 1978 and has logged registered
targets every year since. Subsequently, her PITA career began in 1997. To date she has
shot 91,000 ATA and 14,525 PITA registered targets. She is an annual member to both
associations. Her home club is the Culdesac Gun Club but she regularly renews yearly
memberships at clubs across Idaho including Lewiston, Caldwell, and Boise. Over the
years, Kathy has participated at shoots in many states around the country with husband,
Spud and other family members. Currently, Kathy shoots mostly singles on squads with
family and friends.

Kathy's true talent lies in her skills as an organizer and a fundraiser. She has coordi-
nated, set up and advertised countless silent and live auctions, raffles, wine tastings, and
dinners. She is famously the Queen of Raffle Ticket sales! Kathy may be small, but she is
fierce. Just watch her in action for a few minutes at any shoot where she has her raffle
tickets in hand and you will see many people just reach into their wallets with a smile to
grab the twenties contained within because they hear her battle cry, “Hey, | need your
twenty bucks!”

Since 2010 Kathy has used her talents to design, sew, and embroider the Idaho State
Trapshooting Quilt that she then raffles off every year. She divides the proceeds and do-
nates an equal share to the Idaho State Trapshooting Association and the ID PITA. To
date she has donated more than $25,000 to the two associations. In addition, Kathy had
loaned her considerable fund-raising skills to help individual gun clubs, both state associa-
tions, and various youth trapshooting groups across the state. One example of this is in the
early 2000’s, the old Lewiston Gun Club needed to raise money for an imminent relocation.
Kathy was instrumental in orchestrating at least two live auctions to benefit this cause.
These auctions were held at the Camas Prairie Shoot under large outdoor tents and
brought in a whopping $13,000 to $14,000 each! Of course, the ISTA and ID PITA silent
auctions would not exist if it weren't for Kathy. Her ability to glean about $3000 from others’
donated items is nothing short of amazing. She also helped develop the Steele/Connerley
draw score for the ISTA state shoot, and she and Spud sponsored Traps 1 & 4 of the ID
PITA handicap marathon perpetual purses.

Kathy has been elected to many trapshooting boards. She has been on the ID PITA
board of directors for five years and held the office of Vice President from 2017 to 2020.
She was also a director on the ISTA board from 2012 to 2014 but currently volunteers her
time to that organization by heading up the trophy committee for the ISTA state shoot and
has been doing so for the past five years. She is currently the Secretary/Treasurer of her
home club, Culdesac Gun Club, and has been for many years. She has been an active
Idaho representative at the Grand Pacific, has served on the PITA HOF board and is a
regular attendee with her husband, Spud.

Kathy’s knowledge of Roberts Rules of Order makes her a huge advocate for the trap-
shooting community to allow the membership to have a voice in how they want their organi-
zations to be run during annual membership meetings. For many years, Kathy has worked
tirelessly to unite all Idaho trap shooters by being a voice of reason and understanding
when conflict arises. She always supports orderly dialogue to voice differences of opinion
and seeks consensus solutions. Kathy’s organizational and writing skills have been instru-
mental in changes made to both ISTA and ID PITA bylaws by sending in proposals to those
organization for membership vote.
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CALIFORNIA STATE TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION

Presents the...

2023
Caliiornia PITA State Shoot

Hosted by

COON CREEK TRAP.& SKEET

Bonus Series Day
Thursday, May 25, 2023
May 26.- 29,2023

$10,000 In Trophies

$10,000+ Added Money

Contact Information:
Tammy Wakefield
wranglerbutts101@hotmail.com
(707) 951-1016

70

Kathy's talents spill over to cashiering, too. Since the late
90’s, she has done the cashiering for the Culdesac Gun Club
annual ATA shoot and worked as a volunteer “helper” to other
cashiers at other gun clubs during their registered shoots. In
the early days, all shooter information and scores were record-
ed on triplicate forms, by hand entry. Cashiering responsibili- |
ties were very time consuming and continued several days past
the end of the shoot. Kathy was one of the first to purchase
and become adept at computer assisted cashiering. In 2006
Kathy partnered with her friend Kathi McCulley and K & K
Cashiering was born. In the 16 years they have worked togeth-
er they have managed to have a little fun and still meet their
original goals of providing accuracy for shooters and accountability to the host clubs that
hired them. Their cashiering efforts have taken them from the Hawaii State PITA shoot in
Hilo to Nez Perce’s Father's Day shoot. They have also been regular cashiers at Grange-
ville shoots. One time, they emergently stepped in to cashier the Camas Prairie Handicap
for their friend Steve Eichenberger who was battling cancer at the time. Kathy continues to
tirelessly volunteer her time and energy at any shoot she attends and is well known to all
the Idaho clubs.

Kathy was born to Luana and Alvin Connerley and has four siblings: Byron
(deceased), Dirk, Janene, and Chris. She is married to Spud Storey and they have two
children; Connor, Ali (husband Brian Ferry) and two grandchildren, James and Eli. Her
family comes before any score or average. Kathy requested to be placed permanently on
the 25-yd line for handicap so she could always shoot with her dad. She could have shot
much better scores and increased her average but if you know Kathy at all, you understand
that the Average Book was not important-- shooting on the same squad as her dad, Alvin,
was.

This nomination would be lacking if Kathy’s shooting sense of humor wasn’t ad-
dressed. | have personally witnessed her shoot guns that have bad triggers, jury-rigged,
and pieced together guns by her dad or Spud, and guns specifically made for her small
stature. She trusts and shoots any shells Spud puts in her pocket. Her goal always is to
shoot better than a 2 on a post, break more than half and have fun. These two things alone
have brought much laughter over the years. However, | will never forget the first time | met
her. She may not remember but | was having a particularly bad shooting day and as | was
walking off the shooting line, this little lady walked up to me confidently after | shot a one on
a post and handed me a “Lou’s 1 Straight pin” and told me the story of how her mother was
named Lou and that was her pin. Also, in doing research for this nomination, | found out
that she has also been known to hand out “Fooled you got a 2!” pins as well. 1am sure
these pins have rendered many humiliating shooting wounds healed when given with
Kathy’s smile and laugh.

Kathy leads by example by being an honorable sportsman, donating her time, her
money and considerable efforts to the people who also enjoy the sport that she loves. She
defends their rights and enables shooters to have a voice in the governance of the sport
that they love. And, most importantly, she raises countless dollars to help keep this sport
affordable for all who want to participate. Congratulations on your induction into the Idaho
Trapshooting Hall of Fame.



Idaho State PITA President’s Message

The Idaho PITA directors would like to welcome you
to the 2023 Idaho PITA State trap shoot being held at
the Caldwell Gun Club. With the help of the Caldwell
Gun Club’s board and members, we will be hosting
the shoot but the Idaho PITA board will be running
the shoot. Those duties and responsibilities include
but not limited to cashiering, registration, handicap-
ping, target setting, trophies and the annual board
meeting.

We will be having the buddy shoot on Friday night complete with
custom engraved buckles for the champion team. Sign-ups will start
after registered shooting is finished and the announcement is made at
the club; see the ad in this program for details. Enjoy dinner and grab
your buddy and join us in a fun shoot out. Participants need not be
registered shooters to participate. Everyone is welcome.

As you are reading through the program, you will see advertisers and
donors that help support the sport we all love. If possible be sure to
patronize the business and thank them for all their support and dona-
tions. Without their support and hard work our shoot would not be
what it is today.

Kay Klundt will be cashiering the shoot this year; she makes it so
much easier for the shooters to enjoy the shoot with all her experi-
ence. As many of you know, she is the PITA Executive Secretary, so
should you need any assistance with PITA information, please see her
at the cashier’s table during the shoot.

Feel free to contact me or any of the hardworking Idaho PITA board
of directors with questions or comments concerning the shoot. We will
do all we can to make your stay and shooting experience enjoyable. |
would like to thank all the shooters that attend any of the shoots in
our great state of Idaho for your support. We are lucky to have such a
supportive state to enjoy our right to keep and bear arms.

Good luck shooters, let’s make this year better than the last.

WAYLON KLUNDT
President, Idaho PITA

Burley Trap & Sporting Clays

2023 NSCA Sporting Clay Shoots
To Be Announced

Check our websitefor details
bwl@mpclub.com

Contact Hector Parkin
208-431-0555

Open Tuesday from 4:00 P.M.
Sundays at 12:00

Choice of the ATA
Official Supplier of Traps at the
Grand American

# More registered targets are thrown
from Pat-Traps than from any other
automatic trap machine!

» The Automatic Double and
Automatie Wobhle have a Four
Case Turret (540 Targets )

& Switch from Singles to Doubles in
Seconds.

o Also Available Skeet, and Wobhble
Skeet with a Five Case Turret (675
targets).

Pat-Trap. Ine. Lrene Sears Supply
(603 )428-3306 www. patirap.com (405) 262-2647
Colden West Industries CALC, Associates, Inc.
(B0M) S48-5444 or (318) 365-3946 (H14) 4724430

Metro Gun Club
(763) TRG-SHED

- > 9

@9 P> a-
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Location of Idaho PITA State Shoots
1931 to the present

Idaho became a charter member of the PITA in 1931 and this is the 93rd
year of PITA shooting in Idaho. This list is a work in progress and as
research discovers more locations, they will be added.

1931 Boise 1973 Boise 2001 Mountain Home
1932 Boise 1974 Caldwell 2002 Twin Falls
1933 Boise 1975 Boise 2003 Boise
1934 Boise 1976 Caldwell 2004 Mountain Home
1935 Boise 1977 Boise 2005 Twin Falls
1936 Boise 1978 Pocatello 2006 Caldwell
1937 Boise 1979 Caldwell (Boise) 2007 Boise
1938 Lewiston 1980 Pocatello 2008 Twin Falls
1939 Wallace-Kellogg 1981 Boise 2009 Caldwell
1940 Sun Valley 1982 Twin Falls 2010 Boise
1941 Sun Valley 1983 Caldwell 2011 Twin Falls
1942 Sun Valley 1984 Boise 2012 Caldwell
1943-45 No Shoot, war 1985 Caldwell 2013 Boise
1946 Salt Lake City, UT 1986 Caldwell 2014 Twin Falls
1947-59 Missing 1987 Twin Falls 2015 Caldwell
1960 Twin Falls 1988 Caldwell 2016 Pocatello
1961 Boise 1989 Mountain Home 2017 Boise
1962 Twin Falls 1990 Pocatello 2018 Twin Falls
1963 |daho Falls 1991 Caldwell 2019 Caldwell
1964 Twin Falls 1992 Mountain Home 2020 Pocatello
1965 Missing 1993 Caldwell 2021 Boise
1966 Idaho Falls 1994 Boise 2022 Twin Falls
1967 Missing 1995 Mountain Home 2023 Caldwell
1968 Ponderosa (Boise) 1996 Caldwell 2024 Pocatello
1969 Caldwell 1997 Twin Falls

1970 Caldwell 1998 Mountain Home

1971 Caldwell 1999 Twin Falls

1972 Twin Falls 2000 Boise

Ward Auction & Appraisals

“Putting value to your valuables”

Personal Property Appraisals - Auction Service
MPPA-AARE Tramed Earl Ward
(208) 550-0253 PO Box 222

Hammett, ID 83627
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WELCOME FROM THE CALDWELL GUN CLUB
CALDWELL CHAPTER OF
THE IZAAK WALTON LEAGUE OF AMERICA

The Board of directors and the members of the Caldwell Gun Club would
like to welcome you to the Idaho State PITA Shoot for 2023. We are delighted
and honored to have you attend this shoot.

The lzaak Walton League was founded by people who enjoyed hunting,
fishing, and other outdoor recreation, and they knew these activities depend
on clean water, abundant wildlife, and a healthy environment. Today, the
League works to conserve natural resources and promote sustainable outdoor
recreation. If you are looking for a place to enjoy outdoor recreation, from
fishing and hiking to target shooting and camping, League chapters nation-
wide offer great options.

As usual there are numerous advertisers in this year’s shoot program.
They have provided support in various ways to the sport of trapshooting as
well as sponsorships and donations for this year’s shoot. If you have the op-
portunity, please patronize these advertisers and let them know that you saw
their ad in this shoot program.

The Board of directors and members have worked hard to improve the
gun club for your safety and enjoyment. We have many more improvements
planned for the coming years in the hopes of making future shoots even more
enjoyable. When you see a director please let them know about your experi-
ence here at the Caldwell Gun Club. We will do our best to make your stay
and shooting experience the best possible.

Good luck to all shooters. We hope that you enjoy your weekend at the
Caldwell Gun Club and the Idaho State PITA Shoot.

The Board of Directors
Jerry Payne, President

SEE PAGE 40 FOR
RV RESERVATION INFORMATION

Hotels near the Caldwell Gun Club

Fairfield Inn and Suites-Nampa

16150 N Merchant Way Holiday Inn-Nampa

Nampa, ID 83687 16245 N Merchant Way
(208) 467-5888 Nampa, ID 83687
Mention ID State PITA for group rates (208) 468-0944

Must schedule prior to May 23, 2023




2023 IDAHO PITA

PICK OF THE LITTER I aﬂ%

GUN RAFFLE

19 Esususnzo 31

WIN YOUR CHOICE OF ONE OF 4 PRIZES

1. Vortex Viper HD Full Size Binoculars - 12x50 AK-AZ-BC-CA-CO
HI*ID*NV-OR-WA-YK
2. KIMBER MICRO 9 9MM
3. VORTEX VIPER 6.5-20 X 50MM RIFLE SCOPE

4. Diamondback DB15YB 5.56mm NATO

TICKETS ARE $5 EACH OR 5 FOR $20 - L0 i 1 F=
BUY $40 IN TICKETS AND GET BONUS TICKET - Juneau AK New 'an C A -

DRAWING TO BE HEL(]:})A:YI]‘)%%EITA STATE SHOOT IN Roseburg, DR Slerra Va"ey, C@
Wenatchee, WA, Old Skagit, WA,
Evergreen, WA
More Sites to come - Check PITA &
Website foréfbpdates ‘ '
NEED NOT BE PRESENT TO WIN “a X A.}- ..“‘?&’

WINNER MUST PASS BACKGROUND CHECK

SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY, GIFT CARD OPTIONAL Y A &
P - .- |

o g 7 4
e LSS P

e ’Nréke plans to participate in

Contact any ID PITA director for tickets. g A
the 5 Annual Fall CIassnc

Drawing to be held at the end of the business meeting
on Sunday between Events 7 & 8
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JOIN US FOR THE

Oregon State
Trapshooting Championships
9 June 14-18, 2023 » Medford Gun Club

Wed, June 14 OREGON DOUBLES CLASSIC FINALE

Thur, June 15 EVENT NO. 1 - RICHARD SHRODE SINGLES
EVENT NO. 2 - KYLE MCKENZIE HANDICAP
EVENT NO. 3 - RICK KOBAYASHI DOUBLES

Fri, June16 EVENT NO.4 - BOB ROBERTSON 28 GAUGE
DOUBLES (Not included in HOA)
EVENT NO. 5 - DOUBLES
EVENT NO. 6 - HANDICAP
EVENT NO. 7 - HIGH STAKES 50-BIRD HANDICAP
(Not included in HOA)

Sat, June18 EVENT NO. 8 - FRED SPROUL 28 GAUGE
SINGLES (Not included in HOA)
EVENT NO. 9 - CHAMPIONSHIP SINGLES
(1st 100)
EVENT NO. 10 - CHAMPIONSHIP SINGLES
(2nd 100)

Sun, June 19 EVENT NO. 11 - DOUBLES CHAMPIONSHIP
sponsor CAL-WEST CONCRETE CUTTING
EVENT NO. 12 - HANDICAP CHAMPIONSHIP

PLUS: Silent Auction, Bingo Night, Dinner,
General Meeting and much more!

Over $8,500 added money - open on all events!

State Shoot Magnums starting at $6,785
ATA cross registration available.

PROGRAMS: Online at www.shootpita.com or contact
Ron Johnson (541) 281-1901 ronjej2000@gmail.com

RV RESERVATIONS: Contact Sue Brewer (541) 619-9393

66

Double 27 Buckle

A custom buckle will be presented to the shooter who has
earned BOTH PITA and ATA 27 Yard pins PRIOR to the second to
last handicap of the ID ATA State Shoot and demonstrates out-
standing handicap shooting ability at both the Idaho ATA and
PITA state shoots. This prestigious award includes both associa-
tions 27-yard pins, is personalized and will be presented to the
winner during the annual meeting and awards ceremony at the
next year’s Idaho PITA state shoot.

The recipient of this buckle is any shooter that shoots the high-
est total score from the final two handicaps at both the Idaho
ATA and Idaho PITA state shoot and has not won previously.

Previous Winners

1996 Nick Cizmich/Kent Harris 2011 Heath Paxton

1997 Stuart Welton 2012 Jim Fultz

1998 Charlie Woodruff 2013 Scott Abo
1999 Pat Gottberg 2014 Spud Storey
2000 Bernie Voyles 2015 Jim Kuntz

2001 Bob Crist 2016 Rick Erickson
2002 Matt March 2017 Cory Dudley
2003 Mike Stears 2018 Robert Clement
2004 Jim Maughn 2019 Waylon Klundt
2005 Mike Rinard 2020 David Poseley
2006 Ted Schlecht 2021 Brian Lancaster
2007 Art Voorhis 2022 Kelly Wickham

2008 Mike Miller
2009 Jeff DuPuis
2010 N.E. McCorkle

Double 27 Buckle is sponsored by the Boise and Twin Falls Gun Clubs

11



IDAHO PITA ALL-STAR TEAM SELECTION PROCESS

In an effort to promote competition and to put the emphasis on wins rather than
just averages, the following items are used to determine the Idaho PITA All-Star

Teams:

TARGET REQUIREMENTS:

Open Team — (6 membears) Must shoot a minimum of 1,000 Singles targets, 1,000
Handicap targets and 700 Doubles targets.

Means Team — (5 members) Must shoat a minimum of 1,000 Singles targets, 1,000
Handicap targets and 700 Doubles targets.

Ladies Team - (5 members) Must shoot a minimum of 500 Singles targets, 500
Handicap targets, and 200 Doubles targets.

Veteran, Senior Veteran, Elder Teams - {1 member each) Must shoot a minimum of
500 Singles targets, 500 Handicap targets and 200 Double targets.

Junior & Sub-Junior Team - {5 members) Must shoot a minimum of 500 Singles
targets, 500 Handicap targets and 200 Double targets.

{The Salection Committes has the authority fo add additional members to the teams If in the
opinion of the committes the s¢ores are tled or the sScores are close enough fo warrant the
arcdgdition)

All shooters chosen for the ldaho PITA All-Star Team are selected on the basis of
their combined total of:
Win Points + Target Points + Average Points + Attendance Paints

Win Points — Points are given for every win at every PITA shoot. The bigger the shoot
the more points given. See the attached Idaho PITA All-Star Scoring Spreadsheet

Target Points — 10 points are given for the minimum number of targets shot and then
points are added on for the targets shot above the required minimum. Example: If a
shooter shot 1000 singles, 1000 handicap and 700 doubles targets at PITA shoots, he
would get 10 points for the first 2700 targets (1000+1000+700 — his minimum target
requiremeants) plus 1 peint for each 300 targets shot over this minimum. Let's say the
shooter shot 900 targets more than the minimum requirements, In this case the shooter
would get a total of 13 points toward his All-Star team total. PITA targets shot outside of
Idaho count toward target paints but no shooter may receive more target points than the
total on all the |daho PITA targets shot in ldaho during the target year.

Average Points — Average points are given on a basis of points for making a minimum
average in each target discipline and added points for averaging above these figures.
Average points are based on minimum averages established from the prior year
Current minimums are 91% for Singles, §3% for Handicap, and 82% for Doubles.
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Silent Auction!

Sporting Goods

Shooting Gear
Hunting Equipment
Fishing Gear
And Morel!!

Want to donate?

The items listed above and
themed baskets are a hit!

**We ask that donated items be new or unused**

Proceeds go to the
ID PITA

Many thanks to past and present donors over
the years. It is because of you that our shoots

continue to be successful.
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1931 Fred Zweigart Jr. 342 1971  Fred Jean Blank 376 1997
1932  W.A.Stevens 388 1972 Missing 1998
1933 Missing 1973  A.E.Boyd 389 1999
1934 J.O. Cotant 378 1974  Leland Sabin 372 2000
1935  W.A. Stevens 382 1975  Dwayne Welton 350 2001
1936  Johnny Gray 386 1976  Bemie Voyles 375 2002
1937 J.0. Cotant 386 1977  Tom Garrigus 378 2003
1938  J.0. Cotant 34 1978  Tom Garrigus 381 2004
1939  J.0. Cotant 376 1979  Tom Garrigus 380 2005
1940  A.E.Boyd 383 1980  Bemie Voyles 393 2006
1941 J.0. Cotant 382 1981  Bemie Voyles 379 2007
1942 F.H. Nietzel 383 1982  Fred Webb 348 2008
1943-45 War Years 1983  Carl L. Kelly 370 2009
1946  J.0. Cotant 346 1984  A.L.Hanson 378 2010
1947-59 Missing 1985  J.D.Forehand 386 2011
1960  Gene Hull 386 1986  Matt March 379 2012
1961  A.E.Boyd 384 1987  Donn Cooper 395 2013
1962  Ken Ohlinger 370 1988  Donn Cooper 388 2014
1963 Jim Hays 384 1989  JD.Forehand 388 2015
1964  Leland Sabin 374 1990  Earl Bradford 383 2016
1965 ke Ellis 392 1991  Earl Bradford 39 2017
1966  Bob Price 387 1992 Mike Zarbinsky 388 2018
1967  Missing 1993  Stuart Welton 391 2019
1968  Luther Turman 357 1994 Stuart Welton 391 2020
1969  Luther Turman 357 1995  StuartWelton 387 2021
1970 Charles Smith 373 1996  Rick Erickson 387 2022
HIGH OVER ALL CHAMPION
1931 Missing 1973 A.E.Boyd 577 1998
1932 Frank Troeh(O) 589 1974  Missing 1999
1933  Missing 1975  Dwayne Welton 531 2000
1934  Frank Troeh(O) 635 1976  Bemnie Voyles 553 2001
Ted Renfro(O) 635 1977  Tom Garrigus 568 2002
1935  Frank Troeh (O) M 1978  Tom Garrigus 477 2003
1936  Missing 1979 Tom Garrigus 761 2004
1937 Frank Troeh (O) 613 1980  Bemnie Voyles 771 2005
1938  J.0. Cotant 485 1981  Bemnie Voyles 565 2006
1939-42 Missing 1982  Gary McStay 609 2007
1943-45 War Years 1983 AlWing 632 2008
1946-59 Missing 1984  Dave Claibome 742 2009
1960  Leland Sabin 578 1985  Steve Fahrenwald 748 2010
1961  Missing 1986  A.L.Hanson 746 2011
1962  Don Young 540 1987  Donn Cooper 777 2012
1963 ke Ellis 576 1988  Matt March 761 2013
1964  Lem Hedgepeth (0)566 1989  A.L.Hanson 763 2014
1965 ke Ellis 485 1990  Earl Bradford 768 2015
1966  Bob Price 475 1991  AL.Hanson 767 2016
1967  Missing 1992  J.D. Forehand 770 2017
1968  Luther Turman 447 1993  J.D. Forehand 754 2018
1969  Luther Turman 449 1994  J.D. Forehand 770 2019
1970  John Keppinger 461 1995  Matt March 761 2020
1971 Ferd JeanBlanc 463 1996  Kent Harris 772 2021
1972 Missing 1997  Kent Harris 778 2022

HIGH ALL-AROUND CHAMPION
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Kent Harris
Bob Crist
Bemie Voyles
Stuart Welton
Rick Erickson
Mike Stears
Charlie Woodruff
Ted Schlecht
Mike Stears
Art Voorhis
Charlie Woodruff
Steve Taylor
Art Voorhis
Mike Miller
Bob Kelly

Jim Fultz

Stu Welton
Spud Storey
Spud Storey
Mike Lacey
Jeff Scott
Stuart Welton
Mason Ward
Waylon Klundt
Russell Pierce
Stuart Welton

Bob Crist

Bob Crist

Bob Crist

Kent Harris

Mike Stears
Charlie Woodruff
Ted Schlecht
Jim Maughan
Ted Schlecht
Charlie Woodruff
Mike Miller

Art Voorhis

Mike Miller

Bob Kelly

Jim Fultz

Bernie Voyles
Wayne McCulley
Jim Fultz

Shawn Cahoon
Jeff Wright
Stuart Welton
Waylon Klundt
Jim Cahoon
Russell Pierce
Stuart Welton

393
39%4
392
391
383
385
390
393
389
39%4
377
386
392
387
387
385
397
391
388
388
379
39%4
381
39%4
387
392

773
764
772
762
765
769
778
769
779
755
751
767
760
762
761
766
772
770
780
757
77
757
772
754
767

IDAHO PITA ALL-START TEAM SELECTION PROCESS-CONTINUED

Example: say a shooter averaged 94.5% in Singles, 90% on Handicap and 81% on
Doubles he would earn 15 points for his All-Star total. (5 points for each minimum
reached and 1 point for each 2 targets above the minimum. This shooter got 7 points for
his Singles average, 8 points for his Handicap average, and 0 points for his Doubles
average since he didn't make the 82%) These figures are calculated at the end of each
target year.

Attendance Points — 5 points are given for every shooter attending the PITA Idaho
State Shoot and 2 points given for attending the PITA Grand Pacific. 1 point will be
given for attending the Fall Classic or any other Major.

SPECIAL NOTE #1: Your age is the age you are prior to the start of the new target

year. Example: Idaho PITA target year is 11/1/2022 — 10/31/2023 and if you turn age 65
after 10/31/2022, you are not considered a Vet until the next target year starting

11/1/2023. This rule applies to all the PITA Idaho All-Star Teams based on their age.

SPECIAL NOTE #2: ATA cross registered targets will not count towards PITA All-Star
Win Points but they will count towards your total targets and your average.

SPECIAL NOTE #3: Any PITA Win Points earned out-of-state must be turned in a.s.a.p.
by the shooter to the All-Star Committee no later than the start of the next target year.

Saturday Evening Dinner Catered by:

Jennie Barrus

$15 per person

Please purchase your tickets for dinner
at the club before 10 am Saturday
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1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943-45
1946
1947-58
1947-58
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

HANDICAP CHAMPION

J.0. Cotant
W.A. Stevens
J.0. Cotant
James Bogart
J.0. Cotant
Dexter Rich
A.E. Boyd
Floyd Lewis
John Cotant
A.E. Boyd
James Bean
J.0. Cotant
War Years
J.0. Cotant
Missing
Missing

Dan Rogerson
Francis Barker
L.A. Eade
Kent Harris
Ed Kim

Milt Schaefer
Ike Ellis

M.M. Owsley
Missing
Dennis Agenbroad
Al Lewis
Bernie Voyles
Jim Woolace
Fred Webb
T.E. Dillon
Gale Merrick
Derroll Ellis
Fred Einspahr
Tony Welton
Dennis Larson
Dwayne Welton
Mike Turner
Gary McStay
Mel Teshima

99
97
99
96
96
94
93
94
96
96
96
96

96

97
97
98
96
97
91
98
97

93
93
95
95
93
96
96
90
95
96
95
97
98
95
81

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
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Carl L. Kelly
Martha Dixon
Ike Thomas
Abe Wilson
Donn Cooper
Mike Miller
Terry McGrew

Dave Bracamonte

John Wardian
Rich Verbeck Jr.
Nicky Adams
Stuart Welton
Chad Nelson
Rick Erickson
Stuart Welton
Chuck Abbott
Bernie Voyles
Jim Hoover
Dell Hartley
Mike Stears
Gene Silonis Jr.
Ken Wood
Mike Stears
Art Voorhis
Pete Miller
Mike Stapleton
Stuart Welton
Terry Cook
Chester Carter
Jim Fultz

Jeff Wright
Robert Birch
Mike Rinard
Lahoma Turner
Stuart Welton
Stuart Welton
Mason Ward
Jim Cahoon
Brian Lancaster
Gwen Houser

94
97
96
96
97
97
97
96
98
99
96
95
98
98
99
97
99
99
96
96
99
96
95
99
97
96
97
95
98
95
99
96
96
99
97
98
98
98
97

100



1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942

DOUBLES CHAMPION

Bruce Grove

47x50

Guy Chiesman 45x50

Missing

J.O. Cotant
W.A. Stevens
W.A Stevens
J.0. Cotant
J.O. Cotant
J.O. Cotant
A.E. Boyd
Johnny Gray
Johnny Gray

1943-45 War Years
1946 J.O. Cotant
1947-58 Missing

90
Missing
86

86
56x60
84

93

95

93

54x60

1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983

H.M. Warwick 94
Tom Katseanes 97

Reed Liechty
Ken Ohlinger
Jim Hayes
Willis Jordan
Ike Ellis

Bob Price
Missing

Clint Agenbroad
Luther Turman
Charles Smith

92
91
99
94
94
98

94
92
93

John Keppinger 94
Bernie Voyles 93
Bernie Voyles 97
KentHarris 90
Bernie Voyles 93
Mike Wasielewski 93
Dwayne Welton 95

Tom Garrigus
Bernie Voyles
Russ Laws

Bernie Voyles
Bernie Voyles
Bernie Voyles

96
95
98
91
96
94

62

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

Ron Meyers
J.D. Forehand
A. L. Hanson
Donn Cooper
Stuart Welton
J.D. Forehand
J.D. Forehand
Earl Bradford
Mike Miller
Stuart Welton
J.D. Forehand
Kent Harris
Kent Harris
Kent Harris
Bob Crist

Bob Crist
Kent Harris
Rick Erickson
Joe Nelson
Rick Erickson
Ted Schlecht

97
96
96
100
97
96
98
97
97
98
99
98
98
99
99
99
98
96
96
97
99

Charlie Woodruff 100

Ted Schlecht
Jim Fultz

99
98

Dave Seamons 97

Jim Fultz
Mike Miller
Rick Erickson
Bob Kelly
Stu Welton
Spud Storey
Gail Jones
Roy Williams
Stuart Welton
Stuart Welton

99
97
100
97
99
99
97
100
96
99

Colton Harrsch 96
Waylon Klundt 99
Stuart Welton 99
Stuart Welton 97

TAKE AIM AT
OUR LOW PRICES.

Jcan the ak codle to-Shop our

lin
Jyn»frﬁw av:%;avfi-ffzgﬁf
WWW.BIMART.COM
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IDAHO STATE PITA GENERAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING
TWIN FALLS GUN CLUB
SUNDAY, 26 June 2022

Meeting was called to order by President Waylon Klundt at 11:21 AM.

Officers and Directors present: Waylon Klundt, President; Lahoma Turner, vice-president; Coni Bolton,
Treasurer; Calvin Kidney, Secretary; Brian Lancaster, director; Kathy Connerley, director; Clay Brown, direc-
tor. Also present: Kent Harris, Central Handicap Committee, Idaho delegate; Kay Klundt, PITA Executive
Secretary; Steve Kauffman, President PITA Executive Committee (EC) Betty Phipps, Vice president EC, Brian
Lancaster, Lonny Brown directors EC members and Billy Meyers Past President PITA EC.

Minutes of the 2021 General Membership Meeting were published in the shoot program, and it was
moved by Jeff Scott and seconded by Chester Carter that the minutes be approved as published. Motion
was approved.

The Treasurer’s report was presented by Coni Bolton; it was moved by Calvin Kidney and seconded by
Rick Bradshaw that the treasurer’s report be approved. Motion was approved.

Kent Harris made a presentation for the Idaho State Trap shooters Hall of Fame stating that there were
no nominations for this year. Kent stated that the Hall of Fame presented two scholarships: one to Mason
Ward and another to Tarynn Harrsch.

Kent Harris also gave an update on the Idaho Shotgun Shooting Sports Museum. Kent stated that the
foundation for the building is done and that they are working on bids for the building. Kent stated that
anyone with items that may be of interest for the museum or for donations to the museum please contact
him.

Waylon Klundt presented the State All Star Team and the State High All Around team.

Waylon Klundt presented a milestone award to Gene Hunt for shooting 100,000 lifetime targets: Jacob
Ohonich 50,000 lifetime targets. Waylon also gave mention to George Stevens, Kyle Perry, Kelsey Wickham
and Mike Houser as first time 27-yard recipients. Waylon also made not that Kelsey Wickham is the young-
est person to reach the 27-yard line in PITA history and the second youngest in the ATA

Lahoma Turner presented the buckles to the Buddy Backer event: Randy Bratton and Glen Jager.

Lahoma Turner presented the 27-27 Buckle to Brian Lancaster.

There were five proposed rule changes from the PITA that will be voted on at the PITA Grand Pacific
shoot in July. Waylon Klundt had the author, Glen Jager, explain each of the proposed changes and then
voted on by the membership as how the delegates at the Grand Pacific should vote.

Proposal 1: Handicap yardage reduction vote 14 yes 3 no

Proposal 2: Handicap yardage reduction vote 14 yes 3 no

Proposal 3: Handicap yardage advancement vote 14 yes 3 no

Proposal 4: Handicap yardage assignment for new shooters  vote 14 yes 3 no

Proposal 5: PITA All Star Team handicap yardage reduction vote 14 yes 3 no

Waylon had Billy Meyers explain EC-01 proposed rule change: This would rule change would give
yardage increases for 50 target registered events from the current % yard to the winner to yardage increas-
es based on the total number of shooters in the event, such as the multiplex. Vote 14 yes 3 no.

Waylon Klundt as chair of the nominating committee presented for consideration the following mem-
bers to be elected as directors for the coming year: Lahoma Turner, Waylon Klundt, Clay Brown, Calvin
Kidney, Coni Bolton and Brian Lancaster. Waylon Klundt opened the floor for other nominations. Kyle Perry
nominated Rick Bradshaw. Jeff Scott moved that nominations cease. Kent Harris seconded the motion.
Motion was approved.

Jeff Scott moved to accept the nominations as presented; the motion was seconded by Kent Harris.
Motion was approved.

Waylon Klundt made an acknowledgement of the advertisers and donors that help make the shoot
possible. Waylon also expressed his appreciation of the Twin Falls Gun Club for their hosting the shoot.

Steve Kaufman, President of the PITA made a presentation as to shell availability at the PITA Grand
Pacific shoot and acknowledgement to Federal for providing shells. Shooters that shoot the whole 14
events of the Grand will be able to purchase 6 flats of shells.

The raffle drawing was done. Spud Storey was the winner. Eric Crothers was the winner of the Bonus
raffle.

Motion to adjourn was made by Rick Bradshaw and seconded by Brian Lancaster at 12:20 PM. Motion
was approved.

Respectfully Submitted,

Calvin Kidney, Secretary Idaho State PITA
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VETERAN SINGLES CHAMPION

1971 Harv Bickett 186
1975 Tom Wayne 173
1976 Tom Wayne 189
1978 Reed Leichty 187
1979 Tom Wayne 185
1980 Glen Pickett 192
1981 Ben Hurtig 183
1982 Ben Hurtig 172
1983 Earl Gratton 183
1984 J.R. White 176
1985 Dan Rogerson 192
1986 Dan Rogerson 188
1987 Dan Rogerson 195
1988 John Aschenbrener 192
1989 Ken Ebright 192
1990 Earl May 192

1991 Al Wing
1992 Al Wing
1993 Al Wing
1994 Alvey Hicks
1995 Al Wing
1996 Al Wing
1997 Rudy Milsted
1998 Leland Sabin
1999 Ron Miller
2000 Charles Randle
2001 Ron Miller
2002 Bob Murphey
2003 Bob Murphey
2004 Virgil Perry
2005 Virgil Perry
2006 Mel Robey

194
196
196
194
190
194
195
190
194
196
196
192
196
199
195
192

2007 Walt Dittman

2008 Charlie Woodruff
2009 Charlie Woodruff

2010 Jim Fultz

2011 Thor Fin-Kelson
2012 Thor Fin-Kelson
2013 John Keppinger
2014 John Berthelson
2015 Mike Rinard
2016 Rick Erickson
2017 Spud Storey
2018 Spud Storey
2019 Spud Storey
2020 Jim Cahoon
2021 Jim Cahoon
2022 Marc Banner

SENIOR VET SINGLES CHAMPION

2002 Don Young 176
2003 Charles Randle 195
2004 Ron Miller 199
2005 Ken Ohlinger 186
2006 Robert Friend 197
2007 Ron Miller 197
2008 Ken Ohlinger 187

2009 James Nichols 196
2010 Virgil Perry 194
2011 Virgil Perry 196
2012 Virgil Perry 195
2013 Bob Murphey 194

2009 Virgil Perry 196 2016 Abe Wilson
2010 Virgil Perry 194 2017 Charles Terry
2011 Gail Jones 196 2018 John Keppinger
2012 Charlie Woodruff 196 2019 David Poseley
2013 Jim Fultz 196 2020 Chester Carter
2014 Gail Jones 195 2021 John Keppinger
2015 Abe Wilson 194 2022 Spud Storey
ELDER SINGLES CHAMPION
2014 Virgil Perry 189 2019 Gail Jones
2015 Virgil Perry 191 2020 Del McDaniel
2016 Richard Wehren 186 2021 Charles Terry
2017 Virgil Perry 165 2022 John Keppinger
2018 Gail Jones 196

SUB-JUNIOR SINGLES CHAMPION

1971 Tom Dillon Jr. 169
1974 Stewart Dillon 179
1975 Mike Wright 163
1976 Stuart Welton 177
1977 Dan Renfro 115
1978 James Hibbard 167
1979 Timbre Wolfe 181
1980 Kathy Riggs 146
1981 Timbre Wolfe 156
1982 None

1983 Dan Ellis 161

1984 Cory Inouye 62x100

1985 lan Livesay 162
1986 lan Livesay 157
1987 Clint Goddard 179
1988-91 None

1992 Jason Domecq 192

1993 Travis Christensen 183

1994 Tyler Morgan
1995 None

1996 Travis Munson
1997 Brian Murphey
1998 Zach Reynolds

1999 Brandon Milsted

2000 Andy Turner
2001 Andy Turner
2002 Trevor Pickens
2003 Tyler Ford
2004 Jason Wood
2005 Colton Stears
2006 None

2007 Max Hillman
2008 Phillip Barrus
2009 Phillip Barrus
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135

162
179
190
151
158
182
137
170
192
187

130
161
185

2010 Phillip Barrus

2011 Derek Whipple

2012 None
2013 None
2014 Jared March
2016 Evan Ames
2017 Mason Ward

2018 Madyson Ussery

197
192
192
198
197
197
197
197
199
197
193
198
196
198
197
194

195
194
196
195
197
194
197

191
191
192
193

181
150

187
185
157
161

2019 NaomiAgenbroad 181

2020 Madyson Ussery

179

2021 Kelsey Wickham 190
2022 Kelsey Wickham 189



JUNIOR SINGLES CHAMPION

1931 C.H. Duval 47x50 1989  lan Livesay 196
1937 John Cotant 79x100 1990  Joe Forehand 176
1938  John Cotant 184 1991 Erik Adair 183
1939  John Cotant 98x100 1992 Wes Latimer 191
1940  John Cotant 95x100 1993  Jason Domecq 196
1941 Nelson Howard 94x100 1994 Jason Domecq 196
1960  Chuck Jensen 194 1995  Nick Hill 195
1961  Larry Hellhake 99x100 1996  Travis Christensen 188
1962  Doug Copsey 185 1997  Ryan Hill 186
1963  Bert Mooney 186 1998  None

1964  Barney Glavin Il 175 1999  Brian Murphey 184
1965  Barney Glavin Il 176 2000  Matt Canoy 184
1966-67 Missing 2001 Brandon Milsted 174
1968  Lynn Lewis 191 2002  Tyler Ford 82
1969  Lynn Lewis 189 2003  Kassie Ford 132
1970 Lynn Lewis 189 2004  None

1971 Keith Loyd 184 2005  Jason Wood 191
1972 Keith Loyd 183 2006  Steven Fox 188
1973 Dennis Hite 196 2007  Hailey Holcomb 175
1974 Tom Dillon Jr. 195 2008  Shawn Cahoon 192
1975  Randy Ochsner 150 2009  Hailey Holcomb 184
1976 Tony Welton 184 2010  Bobby Kelly 154
1977 Tony Welton 197 2011 Josh Forsyth 183
1978  Rich Blackstead 181 2012 Shelby Birr 182
1979 Brett Neider 182 2013 James Davis 190
1980  Cory Smith 176 2014 None

1981  Cory Smith 162 2015  Ethan Smith 188
1982 Cory Smith 172 2016 Ethan Smith 195
1983  Timbre Wolfe 187 2017 Devin Devore 186
1984  Chris Smith 171 2018  Conrad Robbins 195
1985  Dan Ellis 183 2019  Breyer Meeks 191
1986  Cory Inouye 177 2020  Christopher Payne 190
1987  lan Livesay 185 2021 Mason Ward 196
1988  lan Livesay 185 2022  Keaton Hawker 179

LIKE TO SEE ALL THE SHOOT RESULTS OF IDAHO PITA SHOOTS IN IDAHO?
WANT TO FOLLOW HOW YOU ARE DOING IN THE RACE FOR ALL-STAR TEAM
POINTS? FOR ALL THE SCORES AND NEWS FROM THE IDAHO PITA, CHECK
OUT ON TARGET TWO THE (SOMEWHAT) MONTHLY NEWSLETTER OF THE
IDAHO PITA STATE ASSOCIATION.

TO CHECK OUT CURRENT AND PAST ISSUES GO TO THE PITA WEBSITE AT:
WWW.SHOOTPITA.COM AND CLICK ON SHOOT RESULTS AND SCROLL DOWN
TO IDAHO. KEEP UP WITH WHO IS DOING WHAT EVEN IF YOU CAN’T GET TO
ALL THE SHOOTS.

60

PITA Rule Change Proposal #1
2021-2022 Rulebook Page 25 & 26 Handicap Yardage Reduction

Current Rule:

After a shooter has shot their initial 500 PITA registered handicap targets with an average of
less than B9%, they may request a yardage reduction. Thereafter, reductions shall be based on
each 1,000 PITA registered handicap targets or on 2,000 targets for a two-yard reduction with
an average less than 8%%. A shooter may earn an unlimited number of yardage reductions in
any target year.

Proposed Rule Change:

After a shooter has shot their initial 500 PITA registered handicap targets with an average of
less than 85%, they may request a yardage reduction. Thereafter, reductions shall be based on
each 1,000 PITA registered handicap targets or on 2,000 targets for a two-yard reduction with
an average less than B3%. A shooter may earn an unlimited number of yardage reductions in
any target year

Reason:

This rule is to correct a shooters ability to shoot handicap at their fair yardage, based an a
sensible handicap percentage to be eligible for a reduction. To prevent a shooter fram
working the system we have within the current rule of 8%% which is too high of an average to
be eligible for a reduction. The reduction rule is necessary but at the current percentage of
B9 is way too high and needs to be comrected.

How | came up with the 85%, Out of all of the PITA shooters that have registered over 1000
handicap targets in the 2021 season there are less than 2.5% that have a handicap average
above 8%% and less than 1.5% that have a handicap average above 90%. Mot to mention there
is only 10 shooters out of the top 353 that have an average over 91%. In looking at the top 353
shooters that have registered 1000 handicap targets or more the handicap average of these
shooters {5 8303,

Further research done by Jacob Ohonich in looking at the last 4 years, the mid-average was as
follaws:

1018 .8341 2020 8257
2019 8407 2011 8303

Also in looking at Art Fenton's research of the last three years of the mid-average showing a
mid-average for all three years at ,B430, it was my decision to increase my original rule
change proposal of .82% to .B5%

Author: Glen Jager

ey
f} —':'n“_-‘,u. L ja -k—‘_‘#‘. Ld V&-€-22
C.5.T.A, President {Date| C.5.T.A. Secretary {Date)
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CALDWELL SHOTGUN COMPLEX LADY SINGLES CHAMPION

1931  Mrs. George Johnson 90 1991 Donna Dillon 191
1940  Mrs. Clayton Davidson 152 1992 Cheryl F. Miller 191
1941 Mrs. RK. Marsh 85 1993  Liz Harris 188
. . 1960  Elizabeth Ross 146 1994 Barbara Howard 193
8 Trap Fields, 5 Stand Under The Lights & A Full 1961  Frances Hatfield 71 1995  Cheryl F. Miller 189
o 5 1962  Margie Stanger 132 1996  Cheryl F. Miller 190
Sporting Clay’s Course 1963 Ann Hayes 175 1997 Sue Brayman 190
1964  Elizabeth Ross 146 1998  Jan Eichenberger 191
1965  Elizabeth Ross 146 1999  Debbie Proctor 191
1966-67 Missing 2000  Jodeen Jordan 189
Please check out our updated website calendar often for 1968 Doris Corder 131 2001  Jodeen Jordan 190
. . 1969  Agusta Bunten 156 2002  Jodeen Jordan 193
the current days and times we are open to the public 1970 Vangie Bobitch 178 2003 Cindy Riggs 19
1971 Gayle Diamond 177 2004  Liz Harris 194
1972 Marilyn White 181 2005  Esther Stapleton 192
1973 Marilyn White 188 2006  Sue Brayman 194
June 23rd-25th, 2023 - PITA State Shoot 1974 Marilyn White 184 2007  Sue Brayman 194
1975  Martha Dixon 152 2008  Esther Stapleton 191
October 14, 2023 - PITA 300 Target - 1 Day Shoot 1976 Diane Clayton 180 2009  Sue Brayman 195
1977  Diane Clayton 185 2010  Lahoma Dupuis 185
1978  Diane Clayton 183 2011 Desiree Dursteler 191
1979 Martha Dixon 170 2012 Liz Harris 185
1980  Maralene Miller 180 2013 Lahoma Hooft 190
1981  Sharee Merrick 182 2014 Lahoma Hooft 197
1982  Martha Dixon 158 2015  Lahoma Turner 192
. 1983  Donna Sande 183 2016 Lahoma Turner 186
The Caldwell Gun Club will make every 1984  Deann Ward 187 2017  Connie Lancaster 190
1985  Donna Sande 183 2018  Lahoma Turner 190
effort to have enough shells for the ID 1986  Sharee Mermick 190 2019 Renae Poseley-James 190
1987  Sue Schiebler 190 2020  Lahoma Turner 192
/ 1988  Mary Ann Bacon 192 2021 Lahoma Turner 192
PI TA Sta te ShOOt' Due tO the Uncertalnty 1989  Diana Hendrix 194 2022  Gwen Houser 186

1990  Diana Hendrix 186

of supply, they cannot guarantee that

they will have enough shells on hand for
this shoot. Please be prepared and bring

CROSS REGISTRATION

The Caldwell Gun Club will host the Idaho PITA State Shoot on

your own shells for the shoot otherwise June 23-25, 2023. Targets may be cross registered with the

. . ATA. Shooters wishing to cross register targets must shoot their

you r/sk hot b€lng Gble to prChGSE them longest yardage, must be current members of both associations

. (if not dues will be collected at this shoot), and are subject to

frOm the club fOr this shoot. Thank you the following fees above the fees listed for this shoot. If cross

f d - d . t h . t registration is selected, all targets shot must be cross registered.
or your undgerstan Ing n IS matier. ATADAIlY FEE....ouveeieiieeet et $3/Day
ISTATarget Fee......ooooveeiiiiiiiiiies $2.00/100 Targets
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1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943-45
1946
1947-58
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

PAST STATE SHOOT CHAMPIONS

SINGLES CHAMPION
W.A. Stevens 198 1986 Gary McStay
Guy Chiesman 200 1987 Steve Fahrenwald
W.A. Stevens 199 1988 Gary McStay
W.A. Stevens 197 1989 J.D. Forehand
Johnny Gray 197 1990 Jim Kuck
Johnny Gray 196 1991 Kent Harris
J.0. Cotant 194 1992 Mike Zarbinsky
J.0. Cotant 198 1993 Stuart Welton
J.0. Cotant 198 1994 Stuart Welton
Johnny Gray 198 1995 Ken Siemens
Floyd Deeder 196 1996 Ken Siemens
F.H. Neitzel 198 1997 Ken Siemens
War Years 1998 Charlie Woodruff
J.0. Cotant 198 1999 Bob Crist
Missing 2000 Stuart Welton
Dan Rogerson 198 2001 Art Voorhis
Reed Liechty 200 2002 Mike Stears
A.E. Boyd 199 2003 Charlie Woodruff
A.E. Boyd 195 2004 Ted Schlecht
Ike Ellis 197 2005 Mike Stears
Don Glavin 195 2006 Art Voorhis
Ike Ellis 200 2007 Charlie Woodruff
Jim Morris 196 2008 Robert Wagstaff
Missing 2009 Art Voorhis
Virgil Perry 194 2010 Jeff Poseley
Herb Carlson 191 2011 Bob Kelly
Virgil Perry 196 2012 Leonard Wehking
John Keppinger 193 2013 Stu Welton
Ike Ellis 195 2014 Dave Poseley
A.E. Boyd 198 2015 Jim Fultz
Bill Chess 197 2016 Roy Williams
Don Glavin 186 2017 Jeff Wright
Bernie Voyles 196 2018 Chester Carter
Ben Leadbetter 197 2019 Steve Spencer
Jim Woolace 198 2020 Waylon Klundt
Stuart Welton 197 2021 Clay Brown
Bernie Voyles 199 2022 Stuart Welton
Bernie Voyles 197
Gary McStay 189
Richard Brown 196
Donn Cooper 196
Leland Sabin 198
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198
200
200
200
199
200
199
199
200
200
198
200
200
199
200
197
198
200
199
196
200
199
197
199
200
199
199
200
199
199
200
197
198
198
199
198
199

trapshootertf@outlook.com

2022-2023 IDAHO STATE PITA
OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS

PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT
Waylon Klundt Lahoma Turner
208-280-3296 208-412-9105

Lahoma.Turner@gmail.com

TREASURER SECRETARY
Coni Bolton Cal Kidney
208-731-1925 208-954-9395

conibolton@gmail.com cekidney@gmail.com

DIRECTOR DIRECTOR DIRECTOR
Brian Lancaster Clay Brown Rick Bradshaw
208-308-5258 208-880-1623 208-471-0662
FOR ALL YOU NEED T0

LIVE, WORK & PLAY

INTHEWEST

19



& GREAT FOOD %
208-453-1146

LOCATED RIGHT ON MAIN STREET IN
GREENLEAF, IDAHO

HOURS: TUE—THUR 7:00 AM TO 2:00 PM
FRIDAY AND SATURDAY 6:00 AM TO 2:00 PM
SUNDAY 8:00 AM TO 2:00 PM

Jms
GUNS e
BRING
Ammo | Repair COUPON
208.465.7881 ONEPER
1609 N. Park Centre Pl. « Nampa, ID 83651
jimsguns411.com - jimsguns4 | |@gmail.com PERSON

Jimls

et ool (RSP  OURS

a purchase Tlm&t
$10°° OFF 51| 1oam6pm
-

IDAHO TRAPSHOOTING HALL OF FAME INDUCTEES

1988 - Dan Rogerson 2000 - No Inductees 2014 - Ted Schlecht
X.E. (Bus) Durant 2001 - No Inductees 2015 - Mike Stears
J.0. (Joe) Cotant 2002 - Carl Deward 2016 - Mike Rinard
Norman Lawrence Abe Wilson 2017 - John Booth
1989 - Ralph Miller 2003 - Rudy Milsted 2017 - Virgil Perry
A.E. (Sonny) Boyd 2004 - Alvin Connerley 2018 - Charles Randle
1990 - Ralph Dietrich Duane Miller 2019 - No Inductees
Fred A. (Fritz) Zweigart Stu Welton 2020 - David Poseley
1991 - Virgil and Veva Baldwin 2005 - Dale Ball 2021 - Liz Harris
1992 - Willard Smith Ralph Ballard Chester Carter
Bruce Finnell 2006 - Don Young Joe Eichert
1993 - No Inductees 2007 - No Inductees Gail Jones
1994 - Kent Harris 2008 - Charlie Woodruff 2022 - No Inductees
1995 - Dan and Darlene McKenzie John Darlas 2023 - Kathy Connerley
T.E. Dillon Spud Storey

1996 - No Inductees 2009 - Darin Williams
1997 - Hall Smurthwaite 2010 - No Inductees
Glenn Pickett 2011 - Mark Kurruk
1998 - Al Wing Rod Sheets
1999 - Bernie Voyles 2012 - John Keppinger

Matt March Jr. 2013 - Mike Miller

WINNERS—J.0. COTANT MEMORIAL HANDICAP
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1976 - Tom Garrigus
1977 - Tom Garrigus
1978 - Tony Welton
1979 - Tom Garrigus
1980 - Mike Smith
1981 - Ike Thomas
1982 - Ron Pope
1983 - Carol Barnes
1984 - Gary Crupper
1985 - lke Thomas
1986 - Sharee Merrick
1987 - Kent Harris
1988 - Virgil Perry
1989 - Leon Hanson
1990 - Kent Harris
1991 - Mike Miller

1992 - J.D. Forehand

1993 - Steve Eichenberger
1994 - Donn Cooper

1995 - Derek Moore

1996 - Stuart Welton

1997 - Art Voorhis

1998 - Steve Young

1999 - Bernie Voyles

2000 - Charlie Woodruff
2001 - Ron Miller

2002 - Mike Stears

2003 - N.E. McCorkle

2004 - Hunter “Moose” Hancock
2005 - Jim Hoover

2006 - Anthony Barraco, Sr.
2007 - Jeff DuPuis
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2008 - Mike Miller
2009 - Ted Schlecht
2010 - Dave Poseley
2011 - Jed Yore

2012 - Sherm Mullins
2013 - Stu Welton
2014 - Gary Bulley
2015 - Jim Fultz

2016 - Shawn Cahoon
2017 - John Kelner
2018 - Tom Kirkdorffer
2019 - Logan Dasher
2020 - Evan Arnold
2021 - Kelsey Wickham
2022 - Richard Evans



PITA STATE ALL-STAR TEAMS (continued)

2020 LADIES TEAM 2022 OPEN TEAM
Liz Harris (Captain) Kyle Perry (Captain) S P R I
Lahoma Turner Waylon Klundt
Coni Bolton Mike Houser
Kay Klundt Clay Brown HUNTING RANECH
Renae Poseley Alex Bringhurst
Kelsey Wickham
2020 JUNIOR TEAM Rick Ruggles—Veteran
Mason Ward (Captain) Jim Cahoon—Veteran
Evan Arnold Chester Carter—Sr. Veteran
Gwen Houser Bernie Voyles—Sr. Veteran
Breyer Meeks Kent Harris—Elder 360 ACRES
Jake White
2022 MENS TEAM OVERLOOKING THE SCENIC
2021 OPEN TEAM George Stevens (Captain)
Clay Brown (Captain) Tony Schuyler PAYETTE RIVER
Kyle Perry Kent Graham
Kelsey Wickham Rick Bradshaw IN GARDENA’ IDAHO
Michael Houser David Arnaiz
Waylon Klundt
Jim Cahoon- Veteran 2022 LADIES TEAM
Chester Carter-Sr. Veteran Gwen Houser (Captain)
Rich Wehren- Elder Tarynn Harrsch
Kent Harris-Elder Kay Klundt 30 MILES
Lahoma Turner
2021 LADIES TEAM Jessica Shetler
Gwen Houser (Captain) NORTH OF BOISE
Renae Poseley 2022 JUNIOR TEAM
Liz Harris Aiden Visser
Coni Bolton Ryan Critser
Amy Hollifield Robert Renteria
Kay Klundt Blake McCutcheon
Jake White SPECIALIZING IN
2021 JUNIOR TEAM Zane Kent
Mason Ward (Captain)
Aiden Visser PHEASANT AND CHUKAR HUNTS
Jake White
Evan Arnold

Tarynn Harrsch

EUBANKS GUNSMITHING, LLC

e

FOR RESERVATIONS, PLEASE CALL
STUART AND RAELEEN WELTON

“SPECIALIZING IN VENTILATED RIBS” 208.484.8547

ANDREW EUBANKS 3686 RIVER RD
webguns@frontiernet.net HOMEDALE, ID 83628

eubanksgunsmithing.com GUNSHOP - (208) 337-4212
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LARRY’S

Sporting Goods
704 2nd St. So.
Nampa, Idaho 83651

(208) 467-9201

Proud to provide

White Flyer Targets
for the Idaho State PITA shoot!

FULL COMPLIMENT OF CLAYS SHOOTING SUPPLIES

CHECK OUT OUR WEBSITE AT

www.larryssg.com

Full line of
White Flyer Targets for
Trap, Skeet and Sporting Clay
at the lowest prices.
Call for freight quote
on full or partial loads.
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PITA STATE ALL-STAR TEAMS (continued)

2014 OPEN TEAM cont.
Dave Poseley
Jeff Scott— Veteran
Gail Jones- Sr. Veteran
Virgil Perry— Elder
Jared March- Junior

2014 LADIES TEAM
Janet Merrill (Co-Captain)
Leisa Bunce (Co-Captain)

Lahoma Hooft
Tina Wright
Liz Harris

2015 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Spud Storey
Norm Foster
Jeff Scott
Jeff Wright
Lloyde Herbst
Dave Poseley
Chester Carter- Veteran
Jim Fultz- Sr. Veteran
Rich Wehren- Elder

2015 LADIES TEAM
Liz Harris (Captain)
Connie Lancaster
Tina Wright
Janet Merrill
June Gempler

2015 JUNIOR TEAM
Jack Nelson (Captain)
Sam Nelson
Ethan Smith

2016 OPEN TEAM
Jeff Wright (Captain)
Dave Poseley
Kent Harris
Scott Abo
Jim Cahoon
Chester Carter- Veteran
Spud Storey— Veteran
Jeff Scott— Veteran
Bob Clement- Sr. Veteran
Richard Wehren- Elder

2016 LADIES TEAM
Tina Wright (Captain)

2016 LADIES TEAM cont.
Janet Merrill
Liz Harris
Lahoma Turner
June Gempler

2016 JUNIOR TEAM
Jack Nelson (Captain)
Sam Nelson
Evan Ames

2017 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Jeff Wright
Brian Lancaster
Clay Brown
Jim Cahoon
Waylon Klundt
Jeff Scott- Veteran
Norm Foster— Sr. Veteran
Jim Fultz- Sr. Veteran
Gail Jones- Elder

2017 LADIES TEAM
Connie Lancaster (Captain)
Renae Poseley-James
Tina Wright
Liz Harris
Lahoma Turner

2017 JUNIOR TEAM
Devin Devore (Captain)
Isaiah Rosa
Brennon Braegger
Evan Ames

2018 OPEN TEAM
Waylon Klundt (Captain)
Jeff Wright
Jim Cahoon
Clay Brown
Brian Lancaster
Chester Carter— Veteran
Spud Storey— Veteran
Jeff Scott— Sr. Veteran
Pete Miller- Sr. Veteran
Bob Clement- Elder
Jim Fultz- Elder

2018 LADIES TEAM

Renae Poseley-James (Cpt)
Connie Lancaster
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2018 LADIES TEAM cont.
Tina Wright
Lahoma Turner
Janet Merrill
Coni Bolton
Kay Klundt

2018 JUNIOR TEAM
Colten Harrsch (Captain)
Isaiah Rosa
Evan Ames
Chris Payne
Devin Devore

2019 OPEN TEAM
Waylon Klundt (Captain)
Jeff Wright
Clay Brown
Gene Watson
Brian Lancaster- tie
Kent Harris— tie
Chester Carter— Veteran
Rick Erickson— Veteran
Spud Storey— Veteran
Dave Poseley- Sr. Veteran
Jeff Scott— Sr. Veteran

2019 LADIES TEAM
Renae Poseley-James (Cpt)
Liz Harris
Connie Lancaster
Kay Klundt
Lahoma Turner

2019 JUNIOR TEAM
Colten Harrsch (Captain)
Evan Amold
Dylan Koger
Kendall Whitney
Jake White

2020 OPEN TEAM
Waylon Klundt (Captain)
Jeff Wright
Clay Brown
Gary Jones Jr.

Jim Cahoon
George Stevens
Joe Hollifield- Veteran
Chester Carter— Sr. Veteran
Dave Poseley- Sr. Veteran
Terry Cook- Elder



PITA STATE ALL-STAR TEAMS (continued)

2006 OPEN TEAM
Charles Woodruff (Captain)
John Fulghum
Jim Maughan
Kent Harris
Nicky Adams
Pete Miller
Rich Wehren-Veteran
Ron Miller- Sr. Veteran
Harold Ward- Elder
Steve Fox— Junior
Tyler Ford- Sub Junior

2006 LADIES TEAM
Sue Brayman (Captain)
Esther Stapleton
Liz Harris
Desiree Dursteler
Zella Corder

2007 OPEN TEAM
Nicky Adams (Captain)
Charles Woodruff
Pete Miller
Kody Klundt
Kent Harris
Jim Fultz
Jim Maughan
Rich Wehren- Veteran (tie)
Walt Dittman- Veteran (tie)
Ron Miller- Sr. Veteran
Jim Nichols- Elder

2007 LADIES TEAM
Sue Brayman (Captain)
Liz Harris

2008 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Jim Maughan
Jim Fultz
Greg Sabol
Rich Wehren
Kody Klundt
Charles Woodruff- Veteran
Bob Murphey- Sr. Veteran
Alvin Connerley- Elder
Shawn Cahoon- Junior
Phillip Barrus— Sub Junior

2008 LADIES TEAM
Esther Stapleton (Captain)

2008 LADIES TEAM cont.

Sue Brayman
Liz Harris
Lahoma Hooft Dupuis
Cheryl Franklin-Miller

2009 OPEN TEAM
Nicky Adams (Captain)
Art Voorhis
Kent Harris
Rich Wehren
Jim Fultz
Wayne Pickerill
Chester Carter
Charlie Woodruff-Veteran
Abe Wilson- Veteran
James Nichols- Elder
Phillip Barrus— Sub Junior

2009 LADIES TEAM
Sue Brayman (Captain)
Sandra Anthony
Liz Harris

2010 OPEN TEAM
Dave Poseley (Captain)
Wayne Pickerill
Kent Harris
Rich Wehren
Charles Woodruff
Norm Foster
Jim Fultz- Veteran
Virgil Perry— Sr. Veteran
Bob Murphey- Sr. Veteran
Gail Jones- Sr. Veteran
Ned Bishop- Elder
Phillip Barrus— Sub Junior

2010 LADIES TEAM
Lahoma Hooft Dupuis
(Captain)
Liz Harris

2011 OPEN TEAM
Dave Poseley (Captain)
Kent Harris
Levi Veatch
Jim Fultz
Ron Veatch
Rich Wehren
Juan Goitiandia— Veteran
Gail Jones- Sr. Veteran
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2011 OPEN TEAM cont.
Abe Wilson- Elder
Josh Forsyth— Junior

2011 LADIES TEAM
Desiree Dursteler (Captain)
June Gempler
Liz Harris
Janet Merrill
Tara Ortman

2012 OPEN TEAM
Jim Fultz (Captain)
Kent Harris
Levi Veatch
Rich Wehren
Dave Poseley
Sherm Mullins
Thor Fin-Kelson- Veteran
Gail Jones- Sr. Veteran
Virgil Perry— Elder

2012 LADIES TEAM
Tara Ortman (Captain)
Liz Harris
June Gempler

2013 OPEN TEAM
Dave Poseley (Co Captain)
Kent Harris (Co Captain)
Jim Cahoon
Gail Jones
Jeff Scott
Jim Fultz
John Keppinger- Veteran
Rich Wehren- Sr. Veteran
Virgil Perry— Elder
James Davis- Junior

2013 LADIES TEAM
Liz Harris (Captain)
Shelby Birr
Maddie Stanger
Lahoma Hooft
Janet Merrill

2014 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Jeff Wright
Spud Storey
Norm Foster
Jeff Poseley

GENERAL INFORMATION

Orange dome pitch targets will be used. The shoot will be conducted on 8 program traps.
PRACTICE TRAPS - Will open at 8:00 a.m. Purchase tickets at member prices at the coun-
ter. Breakfast and lunch available.

SHOOT-OFFS - Ties will be shot off at the end of each day. Be there or forfeit.

TARGET SETTING — Target setting will be under the direction of the hosting gun club with
supervision by the Idaho PITA. No targets will be changed without permission from a
hosting gun club representative or Idaho PITA Representative to make the change.

REFUNDS - No entry fees, purses, or options will be refunded after the event has started.
Also, no purse or options will be accepted after the first score sheet is posted. All refunds
will be mailed with the payoffs.

CONDUCT - The Idaho PITA and the hosting gun club reserves the right to refuse entry or
withdraw any contestant who in any way interferes with the safety, harmony, and enjoy-
ment of this shoot.

GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE - Will be the Idaho PITA board members.

PENALTY YARDAGE AND CLASSIFICATION - All shooters who have shot less than 500
registered handicap targets since they have started shooting will shoot at 24 yards for the
State shoot only*. All shooters who have shot less than 500 registered 16 yard targets will
shoot singles in A class for the State shoot only. All shooters who have shot less than 200
registered doubles targets will shoot in B class for the State shoot only.

*Juniors, Sub-Juniors and Ladies may shoot at 22 yards.

ATA targets will count toward target requirements.

SPECIAL CATEGORIES:

A Sub-junior is a person who has not attained their 15th birthday. For events where
no Sub-junior trophy is offered, Sub-juniors shall be eligible to compete for the
Junior trophy.

A Junior is a person who has attained their 15th birthday but has not attained their
18th birthday.

A Veteran is a person who has attained their 65th birthday but has not attained their
70th birthday.

A Senior Veteran is a person who has attained their 70th birthday but has not at-
tained their 75th birthday. For events where no Senior Veteran trophy is offered,
Senior Veterans shall be eligible to compete for the Veteran trophy.

An Elder is a person who has attained their 75th birthday. For events where no El-
der trophy is offered, Elders shall be eligible to compete for the oldest category
trophy available.

A Rookie is any shooter who has shot less than one calendar year from the time they

shot their first registered targets.

Failure to Fire rule. - You are allowed two failures to fire per sub-event in the 16 yard, hand-
icap, and doubles events. It is not counted as a failure to fire if a “no target” is thrown.
Check your rule book for details.

Handicap Rule. All shooters will shoot their longest handicap yardage, ATA or PITA.

BROKEN TARGET RULE - When a broken target is thrown, regardless of whether the
shooter shoots at the target or not, it is declared “NO TARGET".

The State Board of Directors and the hosting gun club reserve the right to change or modi-
fy any part of the program, if necessary.
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KAY KXIL.UNDT
3724 N.2700E » TWIN FALLS,» ID- 83303
CELL: 208-312-0314
EMAIL: ladyshooter921@gmail.com

FOR ALL YOUR CASHIERING NEEDS

ADVANCE SQUADING FORM

There is a $5.00 non-refundable fee for pre-squading.

PITA NUMBER

NAME

ADDRESS

CITY STATE 1P
YARDAGE: PITA ATA

SPECIAL CLASS (CIRCLE THOSE THAT APPLY):
LADY SUB-JR JUNIOR  VETERAN SR-VET ELDER

| WOULD LIKE: SQUAD POST

(No one will be advance squaded in a squad higher than 20, we will try to fill gaps
and partial squads, including resquading if feasible.)

I WILLBE SHOOTINGEVENTS: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
(CIRCLE ALL YOU WILL BE SHOOTING)

| WILL BE CROSS REGISTERING: YES NO (CIRCLE ONE)
(Additional $3.00 daily fee, $2.00/event state fee)
IF YES, ATA NUMBER:

Pre-registrations must be received by June 16, 2023.

Mail this form or phone/email information to Kay Klundt (as shown above).

Partial or full squads accepted, please mail all forms in the same envelope.

You can mail this form or use
Pre-Squad.com
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PITA STATE ALL-STAR TEAMS (continued)

1997 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Wayne Pickerill
Matt March
Chuck Terry
Darrell Gamble
Mike Rukavina
Al Wing-Veteran
Ryan Hill-Junior

1997 LADIES TEAM
Sue Brayman (Captain)
Liz Harris
Cindy Goad

1998 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Wayne Pickerill
Matt March Jr.
Steve Young
Dave Claiborne
Don Young
Ted Schlecht
Charlies Woodruff
Al Wing-Veteran
Zach Reynolds-Junior

1998 LADIES TEAM
Sue Brayman

1999 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Charles Woodruff
Bob Crist
Matt March
Dave Claiborne
Steve Young
Don Young-Veteran
Brian Murphey-Junior

1999 LADIES TEAM
J.J. Jordan (Captain)
Sue Brayman
Liz Harris
Cindy Riggs

2000 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Charles Woodruff
Chester Carter
Russ Westerberg
Matt March

2000 OPEN TEAM cont.
Dave Claiborne (tie)
Steve Young (tie)
Ron Miller-Veteran

2000 LADIES TEAM
Jodeen Jordan (Captain)
Liz Harris
Sue Brayman
Diane Westerberg
Cindy Riggs

2001 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Don Young
Mel Simmons
Bob Crist
Matt March
John Booth
Ron Miller-Veteran

2001 LADIES TEAM
Jodeen Jordan (Captain)
Cindy Riggs
Liz Harris
Sue Brayman
Diane Westerberg

2002 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Juan Goitiandia
Charles Terry
Calvin Kidney
John Booth
James Hazel
Bob Murphey- Veteran (tie)
Don Young- Veteran (tie)

2002 LADIES TEAM
Jodeen Jordan (Captain)
Cindy Riggs
Sue Brayman
Liz Harris
Diane Westerberg

2003 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Charles Woodruff
Wayne Pickerill
Harley Lekvold
Jay Frasier
Charles Terry (tie
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2003 OPEN TEAM cont.
Dave Clairborne (tie)
Charles Randle-Veteran
Tyler Ford- Junior

2003 LADIES TEAM
Cindy Riggs (Captain)
Diane Westerberg
Liz Harris
Nancy Dick
Louis Crespi Benners

2004 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Ted Schlecht
Wayne Pickerill
Tyler Ford
Tracy Dursteler
Jay Frasier
Mel Simmons- Veteran
Don Young-Sr. Veteran
Kasie Ford-Junior

2004 LADIES TEAM
Sue Brayman (Captain)
Diane Westerberg
Liz Harris
Desiree Dursteler
Nancy Dick

2005 OPEN TEAM
Jim Maughan (Captain)
Kent Harris
Rich Wehren
Nicky Adams
Jeff Poseley
Chuck Terry (tie)
Wayne Pickerill (tie
Bob Murphey- Veteran
Ron Miller- Sr. Veteran
Don Young- Elder
Jason Wood- Junior
Tyler Ford- Sub Junior

2005 LADIES TEAM
Diane Westerberg (Captain)
Desiree Dursteler
Liz Harris
Cindy Riggs
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PITA STATE ALL-STAR TEAMS (continued)

1987 LADIES TEAM
Diana Hendrix (Captain)
Sharee Merick
Jean Hanson
Donna Sande
DeAnn Ward

1988 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Matt March
Mike Miller
Virgil Perry
Max Slade
Bob Murphey
Alvey Hicks-Veteran
lan Livesay-Junior

1988 LADIES TEAM
Dianna Hendrix (Captain)
DeAnn Ward
Cheryl Franklin-Miller
Donna Sande

1989 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Al Wing
J.D. Forehand
Bob Murphey
Steve Hammond
Ray Malone
Alvey Hicks-Veteran
lan Livesay-Junior

1989 LADIES TEAM
Cheryl Franklin-Miller
(Captain)
Diana Hendrix
Donna Sande
Liz Harris

1990 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Al Wing
Bill Adair
Dana Hyams
Steve Hammond
Matt March
Alvey Hicks-Veteran
Erik Adair-Junior

1990 LADIES TEAM
Cheryl Franklin-Miller
(Captain)
Donna Sande
Liz Harris

1991 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Steve Hammond
Mike Miller
Stuart Welton
Wayne Pickerell
Al Wing
Alvey Hicks-Veteran
Erik Adair-Junior

1991 LADIES TEAM
Dana Hyams (Captain)
Karen Barton
Liz Harris
Donna Dillon
Cheryl Franklin-Miller (tie)
Debbie Livesay (tie)

1992 OPEN TEAM
J.D. Forehand (Captain)
Steve Hammond
Kent Harris
Kent Graham
Ray Marlow
Ron Miller (tie)
Ival Turner (tie)
Roger Glave (tie)
Al Wing-Veteran
Jason Domecg-Junior

1992 LADIES TEAM
Carol Booth (Captain)
Karen Barton
Debbie Livesay
Liz Harris
Donna Dillon

1993 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Al Wing
Vince Wellbaum
Steve Bisbee
Harold Ward
Abe Wilson
Alvey Hicks-Veteran
Jason Domecg-Junior
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1993 LADIES TEAM
Liz Harris (Captain)
Carol Booth
Debbie Livesay
Cheryl Franklin-Miller
Donna Dillon

1994 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
J.D. Forehand
Matt March
Virgil Perry
Mike Miller
Chester Carter
Marvin Miller-Veteran

1994 LADIES TEAM
Liz Harris (Captain)
Cheryl Franklin-Miller

1995 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Matt March
Dave Claiborne
Bob Crist
Steve Hammond
Bob Collins (tie)
Wayne Pickerill (tie)
Al Wing-Veteran

1995 LADIES TEAM
Cheryl Franklin-Miller
(Co-Captain)
Liz Harris (Co-Captain)
Debbie Livesay
Jan Eichenberger

1996 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Wayne Pickerill
Matt March
Dave Claiborne
Charles Woodruff
Steve Hammond
Al Wing-Veteran

1996 LADIES TEAM
Liz Harris (Captain)
Cheryl Franklin-Miller

16-Yard Classification Doubles Classification
Class (5 classes) Class (5 classes)

AA 97.00% and above AA 93.00% and above

A 94.50% - 96.99% A 89.00% -92.99%
B 91.50% -94.49% B 85.00% -88.99%
C 88.50% -91.49% C 78.00% -84.99%
D Under 88.50% D Under 78.00%

Notice!

There will be a short Business
and Honors meeting Sunday
between events 7 & 8.

IDAHO PITA PERPETUAL 50’s PURSES

Dick & Elyse StONer.......c.coeviiieiieceieeeeeeeee e $364.35
Steve Eichenberger. ... $382.63
Tom Turney Memorial...........cocoveiiiieiiiieeee e $410.16
Eubanks Gunsmithing..........ccccoouiieiiiiiieee e, $493.41
PITA-Parent Association..........ccccceeveiiiiiieiiiiiiicc e $549.26
On Target Magazine..........cc.cooveeeeeieciie e $425.89

TOTAL POT........... $2,625.70

Entry fee for this non-compulsory option is $3.00 each 50 for a total of
$18.00.

Entry fees collected each day will be added to the purses for the following
day.

Any two 25 straights wins one half of the respective purse.

Each $18.00 entry is eligible for one half of any or all of these perpetual
purses.

All ties divide respective monies.
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2023 Shoots

May 20 PITA Singles Marathon
May 21 ATA
June 17-18 ATA
July &2 PITA
August 26-27 ATA
September 17 PITA

Hours of Operation
Wednesday: 12 M to 9 PM
Sunday: 12Mto 5 PM

Amenities
Clubhouse
E2 RW Spaces
Power and Water available

EST. 1898 .

GUN CLU

2350 Kuna Mora Road
208-342-0802

www.boisegunclub.com
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PITA STATE ALL-STAR TEAMS

1973 TEAM
A.E Boyd (Captain)
Phil White
Virgil Johnson
Ben Ledbetter
Dwayne Welton
Reed Ceichty-Veteran
Ellen Dillon-Lady
Steward Dillon-Junior

1974 TEAM
Dwayne Welton (Captain)
Kent Harris
Keith Lloyd
Phil White
A.E. Boyd
Reed Leichty-Veteran
Marilyn White-Lady
Tom Dillon, Jr.-Junior

1975 TEAM
Dwayne Welton (Captain)
Bernie Voyles
Kent Harris
Fritz Dixon
Ben Ledbetter
Tom Wayne-Veteran
Gail Berryman-Lady
Tony Welton-Junior

1976 TEAM
Ben Ledbetter (Captain)
Dayne Welton
Gary McStay
Al Wing

Vern Howland
Tom Wayne-Veteran
Gail Berryman-Lady
Tony Welton-Junior

1977 TEAM
Tom Garrigus (Captain)
Dick Brown
Kent Harris
Bob Price
Dwayne Welton
Reed Leichty-Veteran

Marilyn White-Lady
Tony Welton-Junior

1978 TEAM
Tom Garrigus (Captain)

1978 TEAM cont.
William Schrode
Bernie Voyles
Jim Demoux
Ivan Mechsner
Tom Wayne-Veteran
Billie Mason-Lady
Rick Blackstead-Junior

1979 TEAM
Dwayne Welton (Captain)
Stuart Welton
Russ Laws
Gale Merrick
Rod Randolph
Irad Dickinson-Veteran
Billie Mason-Lady
Brett Neider-Junior

1980 TEAM
Paul Ferguson (Captain)
Brent Christiansen
Richard Brown
Stuart Welton
Kent Harris
Irad Dickinson-Veteran
Billie Mason-Lady

1981 TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Paul Ferguson
Richard Brown
Gale Merrick
Al Wing
Irad Dickinson-Veteran
Martha Dixon-Lady
Don Taniguchi-Junior

1982 TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Gary McStay
Ivan Mechsner
Earl Ward
Larry Livesay
Alvey Hicks-tie Veteran
Irad Dickinson-tie Veteran
Billie Mason-Lady

1983 TEAM
Jim Fultz (Captain)
Kent Harris
Ron Meyers
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1983 TEAM cont.
Ken Jensen
Al Wing
Al Varady
Earl Gratton-Veteran
Donna Sande-Lady
Timbre Wolfe-Junior

1984 TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Ron Meyers
Steve Inouye
Bob Anderson
Al Wing
Chuck Kiehn
Alvey Hicks-Veteran
Donna Sande-Lady
Dan Ellis-Junior

1985 TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
J.D. Forehand
Mike Miller
Jack Prater
Steve Fahrenwald
Gary McStay
Earl Gratton-Veteran
Donna Sande-Lady
Cory Inouye-Junior

1986 TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Leon Hanson
Matt March
Abe Wilson
Gary McStay
Mike Miller
Earl Gratton-Veteran
Sharee Merrick-Lady
Cory Inouye-Junior

1987 OPEN TEAM
Kent Harris (Captain)
Matt March
Al Wing
Donn Cooper
Leon Hanson
Ken Durham
Alvey Hicks-Veteran
Cory Inouye-Junior



50,000 REGISTERED PITA TARGET PINS
In recognition of having fired at 50,000 total PITA registered targets, a pewter pin has

been designed for presentation to those shooters who have accomplished this feat.
Idaho shootgrs who r?ave received their pins and the year they reachzd 50,000 targets: I DAH 0 SH OTG U N SPO RTS M U SE U M
Ao et v o e i (1SSM) UPDATE
50,000 TARGETS WANT TO SEE SHOOTING TROPHIES THAT ARE OVER 100 YEARS OLD? WANT
J.0. Cotant ....................................................................................................... TO SEE THE GUNS OF SOME OF OUR FAMOUS SHOOTERS FROM THE PAST?
xmiﬁsr”s --------------------------------------------------------------- WOULD YOU LIKE TO HAVE A LOOK AT THE ARTIFACTS AND HISTORY OF
P —————————— SHOTGUN SHOOTING IN IDAHO THAT GOES BACK TO THE 1800'S?
B THIS IS ALL GETTING CLOSER TO REALITY WITH THE ISSM BUILDING WHICH IS
Bill RESEI ..ttt LOCATED AT THE BOISE GUN CLUB.
Dol SKagai BECAUSE OF RAPID CONSTRUCTION IN OUR AREA, OUR PROGRESS WAS
Steve Hammond SLOWED THIS LAST FALL BECAUSE WE HAD TO WAIT A LONG TIME FOR CON-
RONMIET oo CRETE FOR THE BUILDING SLAB. THAT WAS FINALLY PUT IN, AND WE WERE
Wayne Pickerill ..., ALSO ABLE TO GET THE BUILDING UP IN EARLY WINTER. WE ARE NOW JUST
JAMES NICROIS ..ottt WAITING FOR BETTER WEATHER TO BEGIN WORKING ON THE BUILDING INTE-
Bob MUIPhEY ..o, RIOR
||5IZ H;?rns ................................................................. :
ON YOUNQ oot e s an
ChUCk Tetry - **EUNDING STATUS**
GENE HUNL et
Harley LEkVOld ..., SO FAR WE HAVE RAISED A LITTLE OVER $46,000, HOWEVER MOST OF THE
?e?gh”a?é"v’blﬁ;éﬁ -------------------------------------------------------- “HEAVY LIFTING” HAS BEEN DONE BY JUST A HANDFULL OF INDIVIDUALS AND
Mike Miller s WE ARE GOING TO NEED QUITE A BIT MORE TO COMPLETE AND FURNISH THE
Kent SAKAMOLO ...v.vveeeeeeeeeeee et e e s e MUSEUM BUILDING.
Virgil PEITY .o
Chester Carter e PLEASE CONSIDER MAKING A TAX DEDUCTIBLE DONATION (OR DONATING
Bill AQAIN AGAIN) SO WE WILL BE ABLE TO SHARE WITH PRESENT AND FUTURE GENERA-
CalVIN KIANEY ..o TIONS THE FUN AND HISTIORY OF THE SPORT WE ALL LOVE.
David POSEIEY ......ceuvieeereeienerrce e
JIM CNOON oo YOU CAN GIVE DONATIONS TO ANY OF THE MUSEUM DIRECTORS: GUY JOHN-
JIMFURZ oottt sttt SON, RICHARD WEHREN, CHARLES TERRY OR KENT HARRIS OR YOU CAN SEND
\Dlv%r;?:r?rzaitgtr A DONATION DIRECT TO: ISSM, 3717 WEST CUSTER DR. BOISE, IDAHO. 83705.
JEff SCOtt oo ALSO PLEASE CONSIDER SIGNING UP FOR A PROGRAM THAT COSTS YOU
JB;f‘gbLgﬂgﬁfgﬁr NOTHING — IF YOU HAVE A KROGER OR FRED MEYER CARD YOU CAN SIGN UP
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" AND HAVE A PERCENTAGE OF YOUR PURCHASES GO TO THE ISSM. FOR DE-
AL WING oottt TAILS ON THIS, CONTACT GUY JOHNSON OR ANY OF THE MUSEUM DIRETORS.
DON CarBY ...oovvvciireieieee s
Wayne Pickerill ..o
R’_ichard.Wehren
e G GOOD LUCK AT THE STATE SHOOT!
GENE HUNL et
Cal KIANEY ..ottt e
KENE HAITIS .ottt ettt ettt et e e eresae s e e et eneareenenean LET'S MAKE SOME HlSTORY' '
KENE HAITIS ..ottt e e e et et e et e e et e e e neeeeeeareeenenaeans
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Rex D. Kiser 1947 - 2022 MESA, AZ - Rex D. Kiser was born November
19, 1947, in Wendell, ID. Rex died in December of 2022 in Arizona. His
parents were Fred and Pauline Kiser. He was the 4th of six children.
Rex was a cowboy through and through, he graduated from Jerome
High School and then went on to join the Army. Rex was proud to be a
ranger in the 75th Regiment Air Borne Division. After his enlistment he
became an Idaho State Brand Inspector until he retired. Rex married
Sandra Carr, they had one son, Shawn. Rex was preceded in death by
his parents, his wife, Sandra, and his sisters, Barbara Darnall and Dixie
Littleton. Rex is survived by his son and daughter in-law Irene, a grand-
son and his wife, Chase and Emilee. He is also survived by his sisters:
Muriel Pettit and Sherry (John) Jaca and brother, Scott (Dana) Kiser and
special brother, Vic Darnall.
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ALTA

Insurance Agency

459 Locust St N Ste 100
Twin Falls ID 83301

Jeff Scott
208-308-8341

Carla Church
208-732-8582

Home Auto Farm

Commericial  Transportation

T —

Customization is the key to providing awards that
your shooters will treasure for years to come.
Contact us today for your custom trophy needs.

o
TILDEN

TROPHTIES

Jim Beasley
800-350-3315

trophyaa27@aol.com

'TILDEN TROPHIES WANTS TO
SAY THANKS
TO ALL SPONSORS AND GOOD LUCK
TO ALL SHOOTERS
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GRAND PACIFIC “ROOKIE OF THE YEAR” AWARD

Asilver belt buckle will be presented to the rookie shooter with the highest combined
scores of events #9, #11, and #16. This shooter will be named the “2022 PITA Rookie
of the Year”.

Participant qualifications:

A “Rookie”, as defined by PITA, is a contestant who has not shot any registered
targetsinanyassociation priortothe end of their 2022 State/ Provincial shoot.

The contestant must be the winner of their 2022 State/Provincial Rookie of the Year
competition and aresident of the State or Province they are representing. In the
absence of the winner, the runner-up may compete.

Congratulations to past Rookie of the Year recipients:

1998- Bill Burgess of Bend, OR

1999 - Billy Johnson of Groveland, CA
2000~ Jim Hoover of Blackfoot, ID

2001 - Cal Stocking of Mt. Vemon, WA
2002 - Patrick Shannon of Ellensburg, WA
2003 - Brian Wong of New Westminster, BC
2004 — Derill Nave of Boise, ID

2005 - James Reed of Santa Rosa, CA
2006 - Cole Mitchell of Olympia, WA
2007 — Michael Johnson of Boring, OR
2008 Heather Archer of Creswell, OR
2009 - Todd Peterson, Selah WA

2010~ Jared Jones, Dixon, CA

2011 - Robert Alkire, Santa Rosa, CA
2012- Chayton Vega, Lindon, CA

2013- Dan Lacher, Camation, WA

2014 - Joe Stuart, Medford, OR

2015- Sean Miller, Milton, WA

2016 - Jake Dimaggio, Roseville, CA

2017 - Joe Tumer, Surrey, BC

2018- Colten Harrsch, Caldwel, ID
2019- Caleb Montgomery, Susanville, CA
2020- Tyler Borders, Ranier, OR

2021 - Gary Biggins, Reding, CA
2022—\Wyatt Hart, Wheatland, CA
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EVENT ONE

REX KISER
MEMORIAL SINGLES
FRIDAY - JUNE 23, 2023

Registration @ 7:30 a.m.

Shooting @ 9:00 a.m.

PITA FEE - $4.00 Per Shooter Each Day

100 16-Yard Targets

Targets and Trophies.............cccceuiiiiiiiiiiiiiin. $40.00
State Fee....ovniiiiiiiie $2.00
Non-Compulsory Options:
Class Purse (1 pay per 7entries, highgun)..........ccceeverrerreuennen. $5.00
Lewis Purse (pay 3 classes, 2 places).......ccc.eveereureereernees evnene .$10.00
TROPHIES
OPEN:

Winner Class AA,A,B,C,D
Lady, Veteran, Junior, Rookie

NOTE: Winner and ties in each class in Event One
will be moved up one class for money and trophies
in Events Four & Five

Added Money-$500
$100 EachClass
Split 50-30-20
High Gun
Plus - $200 Added to the Lewis Purse
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TROUSSE DE NETTOYAGE
POUR ARMES A FEU

Vincent Dell Hartley 73, of Nampa, died Wednesday, December 21,
2022. Dell was a regular at the Boise Gun Club and when he wasn’t
shooting, he was sitting on the bench in front of the club house and
observing and visiting with his many trapshooting friends. Dell was
a regular attendee at the Boise Gun Club Annual Club Shoot and was
repeatedly asked to be one of the ballot counters over the years. He
always accepted with pride and a smile.

30

“SERVING ALL OF No. CALIFORNIA~”
SINCE 1975

CONCRETE CUTTING, INC.
“Simply Just the Best at what we Do!”

PROUD EVENT SPONSOR

WELGOME ALL SHOOTERS
TO THE 2023 P.LTA,

+|DAHO STATE TRAPSHOOTe»

600D LUCK - SHOOT WELL
HAVE FUN - ENJOY THE SHOOT
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interior - exterior - ru,:;(,ntlal -

Where Quality Endsinthe Finish

Kelly
FULLY INSURED 280-1056
Harl Ward
L Realtor
Office: (208) 324-3354 Fax: (208) 324-3363
Cell: (208) 590-0253
700 S. Lincoln

NN DRED LI M1
WUUL YLD GUN ULU

ﬂ?

BELEVED  PITA Shoot
Hours of Operation April 29-30, 2023

March - November

11am -5pm Contact:

Rick Bradshaw 208-471-0062

Rick Ruggles 208-768-9680
Mike Chatterton 208-786-4760
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EVENT TWO
DELL HARTLEY

MEMORIAL HANDICAP
FRIDAY - JUNE 23, 2023

Immediately Following Event One
100 Handicap Targets

Targets and Trophies.............ccceeeuviiiiniiiiiiinnnnn $40.00

State Fee.....o.vvviuiiiiiiiiii $2.00

Non-Compulsory Options:

Yardage Purse (1 payper7entries, highgun)......c.c.cocrvevernenee. $10.00

Idaho Hall of Fame Lewis Purse (pay 3 classes, 2 places)......$15.00
($10.00 to Purse and $5.00 to Idaho Hall of Fame)

25 Option ($2.50 each 25, divided 60-40% high gun)............... .$10.00
50 Option ($5.00 each 50, divided 50-30-20% high gun)...... ...... $15.00
PITA Perpetual Purses...........cccccoevvreeveenennnnceccnenenn $18.00
TROPHIES
OPEN:

Winner, Runner Up, High Lady, High Junior, High Veteran,
19-22.5 yards, 23-25.5 yards, 26-27 yards, Rookie

OOS Winners Only: Great State of Idaho Pins
19-22.5 yards, 23-25.5 yards, 26-27 yards

Special Trophies to Veterans and Ladies Miss-n-Out Shoot Off Winners
All Ladies, Veteran, Senior Vet and Elder non-winners are eligible
to shoot this Miss-and-Out event. Ladies/Vets shoot off separately.
Shoot offs start at 8 am Saturday morning.

Added Money-$500
$250 to Each of Two Yardage Groups
(19-23.5) and (24-27)
Divided High Gun $100-$50-$50-$50 Each Group
Plus - $200 Added to the Lewis Purse
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Ihe ATA 2006 / ‘
GRAND AMERICAN!
o Grand at Sparta, Hlinui

Caldwell Gun Club member, Nick Adams, was born August 1, 1948
and died August 4, 2022. Nick was a Sargent in the Army during Vi-
etnam and was decorated twice. He was also a lifetime drag racer.
Nick did not shoot for the past few years but he was always a good
friend of trap shooting. He was a major contributor to Caldwell’s 8th
trap field and built the shelter for the 5-stand area. Nick had many
successes in trapshooting the Grand American being one.

|THIS IS COMMUNITY BANKING

D.L. Evans

BANK

"




ID PITA DOUBLES MARATHON —April 1, 2023
ISTA STATE SHOOT - May 26-29, 2023
PITA SILVER SHOOT - June 10-11, 2023
ATA GUN SHOOT - August 10-13, 2023

At the Gun Shoot 11 Shotguns will be given away on draw scores.
7 small bore rifles will be given away in the Handicap events Sat & Sun

*12 trap fields (3 lighted) *Large A/C Clubhouse
*12 Automatic traps *Food served daily
*All voice release *White Flyer Targets

www.pocatellotrapclub.com
Club: 208-234-4161
Contact: Darin Ames 208-252-0034
Follow us on Facebook

Pocatello Trap Club is located 8 miles west of Pocatello. Take the Airport exit 56, turn
toward the airport and follow the signs to the Trap Club.
Good Luck Shooters, we hope to see you all our shoots this year!

rRewmember: The wind is your friend!
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EVENT THREE

NICK ADAMS
MEMORIAL DOUBLES
FRIDAY - JUNE 23, 2023

Immediately Following Event Two

50 Pair of Doubles Targets

Targets and Trophies.............ccceeevviiiniiiniiinnnnn $40.00
State Fee.......ooviuiiiiiiiii $2.00
Non-Compulsory Options:
Class Purse (1 payper7entries, highgun)......ccceeuviuiiuiiniiininninne, $5.00
Lewis Purse (pay 3 classes, 2 places) ......................................... $10.00
TROPHIES
OPEN:

Winner Class AA,A,B,C,D
Lady, Veteran, Junior, Rookie

NOTE: Winner and ties in each class in Event Three
will be moved up one class for money and trophies
in Event Seven

EVERYONE is invited to a FREE fried chicken dinner compliments of the
Idaho PITA. Dinner will be served and the 27-yard Buddy Backer shoot
will begin as soon as registered shooting and shoot offs have finished.

Added Money-$500
$100 EachClass
Split 50-30-20
High Gun
Plus - $200 Added to the Lewis Purse
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http://www.pocatellotrapclub.com

21-yd 20 BIRD I@@@Y BAGIER

Custom Engraved

Cell: EI]S.SSI}.IEES
Fax: 208.402.5833

Buckles to

Champion Team P.O. Box 431
Greenleaf, Idaho 83626 B
Fmail: claybrown@mindspring.com e j:alﬂi
5 20 Enfry Fee per leam ( 5 Iﬂ/shaafe['} Website: www.claytonlbrownrealestate.com
$10 from each entry paid out High Gun, 3 pays 50%-30%-20% Thank You for coming out to Caldwell.
. ENJOYYOUR SHOOT!
Pick your own partner, all teams stand
at the 27-yd line.
Shoot as many times and with
as many partners as you like.
Must have legal target loads as stated on page 15-16 of the .
2021-2022 PITA rule book. Teams caught using illegal loads
will be disqualified and forfeit all monies paid for shooting.
For more information call
Waylon Klundt 208-280-3296 or Lahoma Turner 208-412-9105

Friday, June 23, 2023
Caldwell Gun Club

Shooting starts at about 6:00 pm
(or when registered shooting is finished)

Sign Up and Pay on the Line (cash only)

You do NOT need to be a registered shooter
to shoot this event.

Buckles Sponsored by: Serving more communities than ever. TitleOne
Kay Klundt Cashiering & Joe and Lahoma Turner Learn more at TitleOneCorp.com a title & escrow co.

34 43



GOOD LUCKIDAHO
SHOOTERS!

/ [:”L"ESM: Join Us at the Annual

—1HI Culdesac Doubles
Marathon
200 Doubles!
100 Handicap

50 Singles

MAY 6&7

Turkey Shoot on
November 19th

ENJOY THE SHOOT!!

Are you a lady shooter who did

not win a trophy in Event 2?

ELYSE STONER MEMORIAL
MISS and OUT SHOOT-OFF

Trophy & $50

Be ready to shoot if you are a non-winning lady shooter in
Friday's handicap.

Shoot off will be held Saturday morning at 8:30 a.m.

The Caldwell Gun Club has 20 RV spots with
electrical and water for $25/night. Once filled,
or if you choose, dry camping will be offered for
free. Overflow RV spots will be available at the
Boise Gun Club for $20/night. For both Boise
and Caldwell, electrical capacity will be limited
so it is recommended that you bring a generator
as back up.

For RV Reservations for the ID PITA state shoot
for either site, please call Clay Brown at 208-
880-1623. Thank you.

Idaho Trapshooter Quilt 2023

Idaho Shooter Trapshooting Quilt Raffle

Unique and specially made for shooters. Tickets sold from March
until August. Drawing will be held in August 2023. Proceeds are
split between Idaho-PITA and Idaho State Trapshooting Association
and are used to promote trapshooting in Idaho. You do NOT need
to be present to win. Tickets are $5 each or 5 for $20. Please let any
director know if you are interested in purchasing tickets.

Are vou over 65?
Do you want one more chance to win a trophy and $507?
EVERYONE COME AND WATCH THE FUN!
All non-winning Veterans, Senior Vets and Elders in Event 2!
FRANK BORNEMAN MEMORIAL
MISS and OUT SHOOT-OFF

Be ready to shoot if you are a non-winner Veteran, Senior

Vet, or Elder in Friday's handicap.

Shoot off will be held Saturday morning at 8:30 a.m.
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EVENT FOUR

IDAHO STATE
CHAMPIONSHIP SINGLES
SPONSORED BY: KENT GRAHAM
GRAHAM FIRE
(FIRST HALF)

SATURDAY - JUNE 24, 2023
Registration @ 7:30 a.m.

Shooting @ 9:00 a.m.
100 16-Yard Targets

Targets and Trophies.............ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiin $40.00
State Fee....oviiiiiiiii $2.00
Non-Compulsory Options:

Class Purse (1 payper7entries, highgun).........ccceeververrerreruennes $5.00
Lewis Purse (pay 3 classes, 2 places).........ceueverereererererereresennnn. $10.00

TROPHIES
OPEN:
Rookie (This 100)

Added Money-$700
$140 EachClass
Split 50-30-20
High Gun
Plus - $200 Added to the Lewis Purse

JOIN US TONIGHT FOR DINNER
DETAILS TO BE ANNOUNCED AT THE SHOOT
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HAA & HOA TROPHY LIST

HIGH ALL-AROUND ON 400 CHAMPIONSHIP TARGETS
RESIDENTS ONLY: Idaho State Champion

HIGH OVER ALL ON TOTAL 800 TARGETS
RESIDENTS ONLY: Idaho State Champion, Lady State Champion
NON RESIDENTS ONLY: Champion
OPEN: Winner Class AA, A, B, C, D

HOA VET OPEN
Sponsored in Memory of Ron Veatch

IDAHO PITA ROOKIE AWARD ON EVENTS 4,5, 8
RESIDENT ROOKIES ONLY

(Winner eligible to shoot for the PITA Rookie of the Year at the Grand Pacific)

IMPORTANT TROPHY NOTE TO ROOKIES!!

Limit of two Rookie Trophies per shooter for the shoot,
does NOT include the IDAHO PITA ROOKIE AWARD trophy.
You may pass on a trophy if you please.

SPECIAL NOTICE-

Any shooter joining the PITAfor the first time will have their first
year’s membership paid for them by the Idaho PITA. If you
have a spouse, child or friend you would like to get started,
here is the perfect time to do it.

There will be a special Idaho State Shoot attendance pin for

every shooter.

There will be 25, 50 and 75 straight pins given by the state as-
sociation to any shooter. Limit one each.

The PITA will also provide High-Over-All trophy pins to the
state champion and the High-Over-All class winners and will
have 100 straight, 200 straight, and 27-yard pins for shooters
who qualify with the PITA for the first time.
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EVENT EIGHT

IDAHO STATE
CHAMPIONSHIP HANDICAP
SPONSORED BY: DAVID ARNAIZ
SUNDAY - JUNE 25, 2023
Immediately Following State Honors Meeting

100 Handicap Targets
Targets and Trophies.............ccceeevviiiniiiiniiinnnnn $40.00
State Fee.....ouiviiiiiiiee e $2.00
Non-Compulsory Options:
Yardage Purse (1 payper7entries, highgun).........cccecveevenne. $10.00

Idaho Hall of Fame Lewis Purse (pay 3 classes, 2 places)..... $15.00
($10.00 to Purse and $5.00 to Idaho Hall of Fame —4 Classes)

25 Option ($2.50 each 25, divided 60-40% high gun)................. $10.00
50 Option ($5.00 each 50, divided 50-30-20% high gun)............. $15.00
PITA Perpetual Purses........c.c.ccccceeveneruerecrennenecncenn. $18.00
Special Event (Paid 70/30).......cccoceceveinnccineinnnenenne $20.00
TROPHIES
RESIDENTS ONLY:

Idaho State Champion, State Runner Up, Lady Champion,
Junior Champion, Sub-Junior Champion, Veteran Champion,
Senior Veteran Champion, Elder Champion,

19-22.5 yards, 23-25.5 yards, and 26-27 yards

NON-RESIDENTS ONLY:

OOS Winners Only: Great State of Idaho Pins
19-22.5 yards, 23-25.5 yards, 26-27 yards
Non-Resident Champion, Lady Champion, Veteran
Champion, Senior Veteran Champion, Elder Champion
OPEN:

Rookie

Added Money-$2100

Split $378, $294, $252, $210,$168, $147, $126, $126, $105,
$105, $84, $63, $42 High Gun

Plus - $200 Added to the Lewis Purse
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EVENT FIVE

IDAHO STATE
CHAMPIONSHIP SINGLES

(SECOND HALF)
SPONSORED BY: BRYCE SWAGER
SWAGER BUILDS
SATURDAY - JUNE 24, 2023

Immediately Following Event Four

100 16-Yard Targets

Targets and Trophies..........cccccoeeiuniiinniniieeciines $40.00
State Fee.....oovvviiiiiiiiiiiiieii . 52,00
Non-Compulsory Options:
Class Purse (1 pay per7entries, highgun)........ccocoviiiiiiiinnnnnn. $5.00
Lewis Purse (pay 3 classes, 2 places)........ceveveruereeerereererereeans vene $10.00
TROPHIES
RESIDENTS ONLY:

Idaho State Champion, State Runner Up, Lady Champion,
Junior Champion, Sub-Junior Champion, Veteran
Champion, Senior Veteran Champion, Elder Champion
Winner and Runner-Up Class AA, A, B,C, D,
Husband and Wife, Parent and Offspring

NON-RESIDENTS ONLY:
Champion and Winner each Class AA, A, B, C, D
Lady Champion, Veteran Champion,
Senior Veteran Champion, Elder Champion

OPEN:
Rookie Champion (Total 200), Rookie (This 100)
Added Money-$800
$160 EachClass
Split 50-30-20
High Gun
Plus - $200 Added to the Lewis Purse
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EVENT SIX

J.O. COTANT
MEMORIAL HANDICAP

SATURDAY - JUNE 24, 2023

Immediately Following Event Five

100 Handicap Targets
Targets and Trophies..........ccccceeeveiiiiniinnnnne........$40.00

State Fee......ooovviiiiiiiiiii 252,00

Non-Compulsory Options:

Yardage Purse (1 payper7entries, highgun)........ccccceeveennee. $10.00

Idaho Hall of Fame Lewis Purse (pay 3 classes, 2 places)......$15.00
($10.00 to Purse and $5.00 to Idaho Hall of Fame —4 Classes)

25 Option ($2.50 each 25, divided 60-40% high gun)................ $10.00
50 Option ($5.00 each 50, divided 50-30-20% high gun)............ $15.00
PITA Perpetual Purses.........cccoeeueerninieceeninnennenenes $18.00
TROPHIES
OPEN:

Winner, Runner Up, High Lady, High Junior, High Veteran,
19-22.5 yards, 23-25.5 yards, 26-27 yards, Rookie

OOS Winners Only: Great State of Idaho Pins
19-22.5 yards, 23-25.5 yards, 26-27 yards

Added Money-$500
$250 to Each of Two Yardage Groups
(19-23.5) and (24-27)
Divided High Gun $100-$50-$50-$50
Each Group
Plus - $200 Added to the Lewis Purse
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EVENT SEVEN

IDAHO STATE
CHAMPIONSHIP DOUBLES
SPONSORED BY: WELDON BIRCH
TEAM CAL-WEST CONCRETE CUTTING, INC.
SUNDAY - JUNE 25, 2023
Registration @ 7:30 a.m.
Shooting @ 9:00 a.m.

PITA FEE - $4.00 Per Shooter Each Day

50 Pair of Doubles Targets

Targets and Trophies...........ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnes $40.00
State Fee.......ouiviiiiiiii e $2.00
Non-Compulsory Options:
Class Purse (1 pay per7entries, high gun).......c.cceeveereereereereenens $5.00
Lewis Purse (pay 3 classes, 2 places)........cerererereererererernsesennans $10.00
TROPHIES
RESIDENTS ONLY:

Idaho State Champion, State Runner Up, Lady Champi-
on, Junior Champion, Sub-Junior Champion, Veteran
Champion, Senior Veteran Champion, Elder Champion

Winner and Runner-Ups Class AA, A, B, C, D

NON-RESIDENTS ONLY:
Champion and Winner each Class AA, A, B, C, D

OPEN:
Rookie

Added Money-$800
$160 Each Class
Split 50-30-20
High Gun
Plus - $200 Added to the Lewis Purse
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